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INTRODUCTION

Modern society has become "information society" with the development and usage of
information and communication technologies, which, as its main characteristic, plays the most
important part in production, the economy and all other spheres in the life of individuals and
the society as a whole.

Aware of the significance of those technologies, the Statistical Office of the Republic of Serbia
carried out in 2004 a pilot survey on the usage of information and communication technologies
in organisations dealing with financial and insurance activities. This undertaking was primarily
meant to test and prepare the methodologies and instruments for the implementation of similar
regular surveys related to households and the economy.

In the previous twelve years, the Statistical Office of the Republic of Serbia conducted two
surveys on the usage of information and communication technologies. The first one referred
to households and individuals, and the second included also enteprises.

Both surveys were carried out on the territory of the Republic of Serbia also in 2018 based on
EUROSTAT methodology. Data for the Republic of Serbia exclude those for AP Kosovo and
Metohija.

As for households and individuals, the three months preceeding the telephone interview were
taken to be the reference period, which was, for most of the questions asked to enterprises,
January 2018, while selected ones referred to the entire 2017.

The survey for households was carried out on a two-stage sample, which was stratified
according to the criterion on urban characteristics. The sample was allocated to the territories
of Central Serbia (excluding Belgrade), AP Vojvodina and Belgrade, proportionally to the
number of households. It included 2800 households and 2800 individuals. The interview was
done both by telephone and indirectly (answers given by another person other than the absent
one).

The survey for enterprises was carried out on a sample stratified by size classes and activities,
through telephone interview. The sample covered 1781 enterprises

The Statistical Office of the Republic of Serbia is hopeful that this publication will provide the
users enough information on the current situation in information and communication
technologies, which will serve as the basis for further development.
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1.1. METHODOLOGY

10

Survey period

Type of survey

Sample size

Target population

Type of sample

Geographic scope

The survey was carried out from 12 March 2018 to 28 March
2018

Telephone interview

2800 households
2800 individuals

For households: the target population is made of all households
with at least one member aged between 16 and 74

For individuals: the target population is made of all individuals
aged between 16 and 74

Two-stage, stratified sample

Territory of the Republic of Serbia (without AP Kosovo and
Metohija)

ICT 2018
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1.2. SAMPLE

The survey on ICT usage in households was conducted on a representative sample of 2800
households on the territory of the Republic of Serbia. The response rate was 94.7% (2652
households).

Households
. Type of
Incme Region P
o
Sl 3 Total
(households) - o c < o
©
8 8 £ T w % 8 c o
28 .8 28 EE & 5 § &8
a5 85 85 @3 & £ £
Do ™ 0 =0 ow > [} D (@]
Number 959 897 530 1212 742 698 1715 937 2652
% 40.2 37.6 222 457 280 263 647 35.3 100

The same sample was used both for households and individuals aged between 16 and 74 living
on the territory of the Republic of Serbia. The sample included 2800 individuals.The response
rate was 94.7% (2652 persons).

Individuals
Age Sex Educational level Employment situation
)
Lw —
[} ©
£3 - 3 &
5 >
»g £8 § 8 & .
= ¢ ¥ ¥ S = & =8 B 2 3 g2 g
N »m ¥ B O N oS & 8 3 E 8 &
' 1 ] ' ' 1 g g E 8 g T g- 8 'g .?:)
e 8 83 ¢ 8 & = =288 6 & u 5 b O
Number 181 266 421 562 583 639 1112 1540 340 1400 912 1128 454 70 1000 2652
% 6.8 100 159 212 220 241 419 581 128 528 344 425 171 26 37.7 100

er3C 11



Introduction Households/individuals Enterprises Glossary

1.3. MAIN FINDINGS

1.3.1. Devices available in households

Households were offered to give more than one answers to the question relative to the devices
available in households. The survey shows that 99.1% of households have a TV set.

[ 93.0% of households have a mobile phone ]

There are 47.6% of households have a laptop, which is an increase of 3.9% and 8.4% in
relation to 2017 and 2016, respectively

Chart 1.1. Devices available in households

| 99.1%
v | 99.6%
|97.8%
| 93.0%
Mobile phone | 90.5%
| 90.2%
| 47.6%
Laptop 43.7% 2018
39.2% 2017
2016

1.3.2. Computers in households

The main findings of the survey show that 72.1% of households in the Republic of Serbia have a
computer, which is an increase of 4% and 6.3% in relation to 2017 and 2016, respectively. The
percentage of computers in households varies as to the territory: in Belgrade it amounts to
81.1%, in Vojvodina 69.3%, and in Central Serbia 69.0%.

[ 72.1% of households have a computer ]
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Chart 1.2. Computers in households

o 72.1%
50.99, 632% 64.4% 658% B

0, . <>
46.8% 504% 521% 55.5/0 o BT
40.8% Py o o
o

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

The differences are also visible when comparing the availability of computers in urban and other
areas of Serbia: 78.2% versus 61.8%. In relation to 2017, this gap has slightly increased, which
is backed by growth rates of computer availability in urban and other parts of Serbia. The growth
rate in the urban parts of Serbia is 4.7%, and in the other areas it amounts to 1.1%, when
compared to 2017.

Chart 1.3. Percentage of households having a computer, by type of settlements

| 78.2%
Urban 73.5%
73.3%
| 61.8%
Other | 60.7% 20
[ 54.0% 2017
2016

However, the structure of households by monthly income is expressive of the greatest gap as to
the availability of computers in households. Computers are mostly available in households with
a monthly income of more than 600 euros (87.9%) then in households with an income up to 300
euros (54.8%).

When looking at the data for 2017, growth rates in certain income classes for 2018 indicate that
the above mentioned gap decreased, when compared to the previous year. As for households
with an income of more than 600 euros the decrease was 7.2%, while for households with an
income of 300 — 600 euros an increase of 2.3% was recorded, in relation to 2017. The growth
rate for households with an income of less than 300 euros amounts to 5.1%.

[ 54.8% of households with an income up to 300 euros have a computer ]
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Chart 1.4. Percentage of households having a computer, by income level

| 87.9%
600 euros and more 95.1%
95.0%
| 80.6%
300 - 600 euros | 78.3%
| 83.2%
| 54.8%
2018
up to 300 euros | 49.7% 2017
| 47.1% 2016

1.3.3. Internet in households

In the Republic of Serbia 72.9% of households have an Internet connection, which is an
increase of 4.9% and 8.2%, when compared to 2017 and 2016, respectively.

[ 72.9% of households have an Internet connection ]

Chart 1.5. Does the household have access to the Internet at home?

72.9%
62.8% 63.8% 64.7% 68.0%
55.8% o o
o 47.5% O o o
33.2% 36.7% 39.0% 41.2% o
2%
o Lo <o <o

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

The highest percentage of Internet connection availability was observed in Belgrade (82.2%), in
Vojvodina (70.7%), and in Central Serbia (69.3%).
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Chart 1.6. Households having an Internet connection, by type of settlements

| 78.3%
Urban | 72.9%
| 72.5%
0,
| 63.9% S
Other | 50.8% 2017
| 53.8% 2016

There are also considerable differences as to the percentage of Internet connection in urban
and other parts of Serbia: 78.3% versus 63.9%. When compared to 2017, the growth rate in the
urban part of Serbia is 5.4% and in the rural part 4.1%.

In the same way as in computer availability in households, a large gap as regard the Internet
connection appears when observing the structure of households according to their monthly
income level. The internet connection is mostly used by households which monthly income
exceeds 600 euros (87.8%), while only 56.8% of households with an income under 300 euros
are connected to the Internet.

[ 56.8% of households with an income up to 300 euros have an Internet connection ]

Chart 1.7. Households having an Internet connection, by income level

| 87.8%
600 euros and more | 96.8%
[94.7%
| 80.6%
300 - 600 euros [ 79.3%
| 80.8%
0,
| 56.8% SRAE
up to 300 euros | 48.4% 2017
| 46.1% 2016

As regard the reasons for not having an Internet connection at home, 76.5% of households said
not needing the Internet, 18.6% indicated that equipment costs were too high, while 20.7% of
households mentioned the lack of skills.
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Chart 1.8. Reason of households for not having an Internet connection at home

Don't need the Internet 76.5%
Lack of skills 20.7%
Equipment too expensive 18.6%

Access costs too high 16.0%

Have access to 0
the Internet elsewhere 9.7%

Broadband Internet 0
is not available 3.6%

Privacy or security 0
concerns  [[0-2%

None of the above,
other reasons [I 4.4%

Households were offered several answers to the question relative to the type of connection
used to access the Internet. The obtained results show that of the total number of households
having an Internet connection, 51.2% have DSL (ADSL), 42.5% cable Internet, and 67.5% use
mobile phone via 3G network.

[ 51.2% of households having an Internet connection use DSL (ADSL) ]

The results of the survey indicate that 0.4% of households have a dial-up connection. This is
principally the result of an increased use of broadband connections

16 ICT 2018
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Chart 1.9. Type of Internet connection

. [ 67.5%
Mobile phone (Tablet) | -
(via 3G network) 53.6%
[46.6%
[ 51.2%
DSL (ADSL) [ 48.7%
[ 45.5%
42.5%
Cable Internet 42.8%
| 45.3%
Mobile ph L%
obile phone o 5018
(via GPRS-a) U
11.5% 2017
2016
[ 72.5% of households in Serbia have a broadband Internet connection ]

The broadband Internet connection, besides providing faster access, changes the entire way of
using the Internet since it allows quicker download of information compared to the classic dial-
up modem connection. Accordingly, from 2005 the percentage of households having this type of
Internet connection is taken to be one of the main indicators of ICT development in the
European Union. In Serbia, 72.5% of households have a broadband connection, which is an
increase of 10.6% and 14.7% in relation to 2017 and 2016, respectively. This type of Internet
connection is most used in Belgrade (82.1%), in Vojvodina (70.3%), and the least in Central
Serbia (68.8%).

Chart 1.10. Broadband Internet connection in households

72.5%
55.1% 56.0% 57.8% ©61.9% °

38.0% 434% o o o

229% 27.6% 31.0% N o

o o *

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
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Broadband Internet connection is mostly available in households with a monthly income
exceeding 600 euros (87.6%), while the percentage of those with an income under 300 euros is
56.7%.

Large differences are also observed when comparing the use of this type of Internet connection
in rural and other parts of Serbia: 77.9% versus 63.5%

Chart 1.11. Broadband Internet connection in households, by territory

| 82.1%
Belgrade | 72.7%
| 68.5%
| 70.3%
Vojvodina 61.1%
61.0%
| 68.8%
Central Serbia | 58.0% 2018
2017
| 50.4% 0le

1.3.4. Individuals: use of computers

In the Republic of Serbia, 70.7% of individuals used a computer in the last three months, 2.0%
more than three months ago, and 4.5% more than one year ago. There are even 22.8% of
individuals who have never used a computer. The number of computer users increased by
3.3%, 4.5% and 5.9% in relation to 2017, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

[ The number of computer users increased by 3.3%, compared with 2017 ]

When compared with 2017, the number of persons who have used a computer in the last
three months increased by rather 100 000.

[ More than 3 750 000 persons have used a computer in the last three months ]

The percentage of computer users (in the last three months), according to educational level:
. 93.0% of persons with tertiary educational level;

. 80.5% of persons with secondary educational level,

e 41.1% of persons with lower than secondary educational level.

18 ICT 2018
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Chart 1.12. When did you last use a computer?

2.0%
4.5% 22.8%

2018

1.3%
4.9% 26.1%

2017
2016 4.7% 27.2%
2015 3.3% 28.7%

2014 29.7%

B Within the last 3 months More than 3 months ago (less than 1 year)

More than 1 year ago Never used it

Chart 1.13. Percentage of computer users (in the last three months),
by educational level

| 93.0%
Tertiary education | 88.4%
|87.1%
| 80.5%
Secondary education 77.5%
77.6%
0,
41.1% 2018
Lower than secondary 37.7% 2017
37.6% 2016

Among computer users, 59.7% have secondary educational level, 17.7% lower than
secondary educational level, and 22.6% tertiary educational level
or3C 19
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Chart 1.14. Educational structure of computer users

Glossary

Lower than
secondary
17.7%
Secondary
education
Tertia_ry 59.7%
education
22.6%

Percentage of computer users (in the last three months), by employment situation:

100.0% of students;

86.8% of employees;

74.6% of unemployed persons;

44.0% of other persons (retired, serving compulsory military service...).

Chart 1.15. Percentage of computer users (in the last three months),

by employment situation

[ 100.0%
Student [98.1%
[ 100.0%
86.8%
Employee 86.6%
[89.7%
[ 74.6%
Unemployed | 64.9%
| 65.7%
44.09
) % 2018
Other 34.3% 2017
34.4% 2016

The analysis of the respondents by sex indicates that in the last three months 74.5% of men

and 67.0% of women have used a computer.

20
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Chart 1.16. Use of computers (in the last three months), by sex and age

Women
30.6% | Men |
55-74
45.6%

81.5%
86.9%
96.7%
95.1%

25-54

16-24

When asked how often, on average, the respondents have used a computer in the last three
months, 82.8% said having used a computer every day or almost every day, 12.4% at least
once a week, 3.2% at least once a month, and 1.5% less than once a month

[ More than 3 108 000 persons use a computer every day or almost every day ]

When compared with 2017, the number of persons who used a computer every day or almost
every day decreased by some 10 000

Chart 1.17. How often, on average, have you used a computer
in the last three months?

Atleast Less

At least once than
once amonth 1 month
a week 309 15%
12.4%

Every day or
almost every day

82.8%
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1.3.5. Individuals: use of mobile phones

The survey indicates that 92.6% of persons use a mobile phone, while for 2017 the percentage
is also 92.6%.

[ More than 4 910 000 persons use a mobile phone ]

Chart 1.18. Use of mobile phones

S1l0%, B2.5% 82.1% 85.3% 85.8% 87.0% 90.6% 91.4% 91.8% 92.6% 92.6%
o o . (] . (] <> <>
o s N o o o ¢ © °

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Chart 1.19. Use of mobile phones, by sex and age

Women
55-74
98.5Y
25-54 %
96.5%
97.0%
16-24
98.7%
ICT 2018
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1.3.6. Individuals: use of the Internet

In the Republic of Serbia, 73.4% of persons have used the Internet in the last three months,
1.2% of respondents used the Internet more than 3 months ago, and 1.2% more than one year
ago. There were 24.2% of respondents that had never used the Internet.

The number of Internet users increased by 1.4%, 4.9% and 6.4% in relation with 2017, 2016,
2015, respectively.

[ The number of Internet users increased by 1.4%, compared with 2017 ]

Chart 1.20. When did you last use the Internet?

1.2%
2% 24.2%

2018

1.6%

2017 2.3% 25.6%

2016 29.2%
2015 30.6%
2014 33.1%
B Within the last 3 months More than 3 months ago (less than 1 ago)
More than 1 year ago Never used it
[ More than 3 890 000 persons have used the Internet in the last three months ]

Compared with 2017, the number of persons who have used the Internet in the last three
months increased by rather 140 000.

The percentage of Internet users (in the last three months), by educational level:
e 90.8% of persons with tertiary educational level;

83.0% of persons with secondary educational level;
46.9% of persons with lower than secondary educational level.
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Chart 1.21. Percentage of Internet users (in the last three months),

by educational level

| 90.8%
Tertiary education | 89.9%

[ 87.5%

| 83.0%
Secondary education | 80.0%

[78.1%

| 46.9%

2018

2017

Lower than
secondary education 41.3%
36.1%

2016

Among Internet users, 59.3% attained secondary educational level, 19.4% of users attained

lower than secondary educational level, and 21.3% tertiary educational level.

Chart 1.22. Educational structure of Internet users

Lower than
secondary
education
19.4%
) Secondary
Tertlary education
education 59.3%
21.3%

Percentage of Internet users (in the last three months), by employment situation:

. 100.0% of students;

. 89.7% of employees;

. 79.0% of unemployed persons;

e 45.5% of other (retired, serving compulsory military service...).
24
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Chart 1.23. Percentage of Internet users (in the last three months),
by employment situation

100.0%
Student 99.8%
100.0%
89.7%
Employee 89.5%
89.6%
| 79.0%
Unemployed | 68.7%
[65.7%
| 45.5%
35.9% 2018
Other o 2017
34.3% 2016

When asked how often on average they have used the Internet in the last three months, 92.2%
of respondents said having used it every day or almost every day.

More than 3 590 000 persons use the Internet every day or almost every day

Compared to 2017, the number of persons who used the Internet every day or almost every day
increased by some 290 000.

Chart 1.24. How often, on average, have you used the Internet
in the last three months?

At least

At least — Less than
once o in once
a week a month

63% 4% 0.1%

Every day or
almost every day

92.2%
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Chart 1.25. Internet use (in the last three months), by sex and age

35.0% Women
55-74 | Men |
45.3%

7.7Y
25-54 87.7%
91.0%
100.0%
16-24
96.1%
I

The analysis of respondents by sex indicates that 76.8% of men and 70.1% of women have
used the Internet in the last three months.

In the last three months the respondents have used the Internet mostly for finding information

about goods or services (76.8%), as well as for participating in social networks such as
Facebook and Twitter (70.3%).

Chart 1.26. Type of Internet use (for private purposes) in the last three months

Finding information

about goods and services 76.8%
Watching video content o
from sharing services 76.3%
Participating in social networks 70.3%
(Facebook, Twitter, blogs) o
Telephoning over the
Internet/video-calls (via webcam) 67.4%
Listening to music (radio over 0
the Internet, music streaming) 59.8%
Sending/receiving e-mails 53.3%

Selling of goods or services

0,
over the Internet (via auctions) 22.2%

Internet banking 20.4%

96.4% of Internet population age 16 to 24 have an account on social networks
(Facebook, Twitter)
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Chart 1.27. Do you use any of the following mobile devices to access the Internet

away from home or place of work?

Mobile phone or smartphone 77.6%

Laptop :| 6.5%
Tablet :I 5.5%

Other devices (e.g. media or games player, o
e-book reader, smart watch) 0.6%

1.3.7. E-government

The survey indicates that 37.3% of Internet users use the Internet instead of personal contacts
or visits to public authorities.

[ More than 1 500 000 of persons use public authorities' electronic services ]

Chart 1.28. For which of the following public authorities' services
did you use the Internet?

Obtaining information from
websites of public authorities 35.5%

Downloading 21.7%

15.9%

Submitting completed forms

The survey indicates that 35.5% of Internet users used public authorities’ services over the
Internet for obtaining information from public authorities’ websites, and 21.7% to download

official forms.
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Chart 1.29. Reasons for not having submitted completed forms to public
authorities over the Internet

No need to submit
completed forms

Lack of skills

Other reasons

Another person did it
on my behalf

Concerns about security and
protection of personal data

There were no such services
available on-line

78.7%

10.5%

7.0%
:|2.7%
:|2.6%

0.4%

28
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1.3.8. E-commerce

As regard the period when Internet users have bought/ordered goods or services via the
Internet, 30.9% of users have bought/ordered goods/services in the last three months, 14.6%
did it more than three months ago, and 9.1% more than a year ago.

45.4% of Internet users have never bought/ordered goods or services over the Internet.

More than 1 800 000 persons have bought goods/services over the
Internet in the last three months

Chart 1.30. When did you last (for private purposes)
buy/order goods or services over the Internet?

2018

14.6% 9.1%

2017 13.0% 8.8%

2016

12.0% 7.1%

10.6% 9.0%

2015

B within the last 3 months More than 3 months ago (less than 1 year)
More than 1 year ago [ Never used it

Compared to 2017, the number of persons who bought or ordered goods/services over the
Internet increased by some 130 000.
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Chart 1.31. Which of the following goods or services have you ordered

(for private purposes) over the Internet in the last 12 months)?

Clothes, sports goods

Household goods (furniture, toys...)

Electronic equipment
(including cameras)

Books/magazines/newspapers

Pharmaceutical products

Holiday accommodation (hotel...)

Tickets for cultural events

Hardware

Games and upgrades

Food or groceries

Films, music

Telecommunication services
(broadband subscriptions...)

55.5%

22.6%

18,3%

12,2%

8,0%

6,4%

5,3%

e
e
e

Most of the Internet users bought/ordered clothes and sport goods (55.5%) and

goods (22.6%).

30
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Chart 1.32. How often have you bought/ordered goods or services over the
Internet, for private purposes, in the last three months?

more than
10 times
6-10 times 5.6%
10.2%
1-2 times
57.0%
3-5 times
27.2%

Chart 1.33. How much have you spent when buying/ordering goods or services
over the Internet for private purposes, in the last three months?

Less than 50 euros 55.4%
Up to 50 to 100 euros 23.4%
From 100 to 500 euros 17.3%

From 500 to 1000 euros 2.1%

L1

More than 1000 euros ]0.7%

Don't know ]1 2%
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1.3.9. Use od cloud services

The survey indicates that 21.3% of Internet population used cloud services to store or share

information.

Chart 1.34. Did you use any of the following cloud services to store information
(documents, photos, music and video files): Google drive, Dropbox,
Windows Skydrive, iCloud?

January

2018 78.7%

1.3.10. Trust, security and privacy

The survey indicates that 77.6% of the Internet population used a smartphone for private
purposes. As for security software or services such as antivirus, antispam or firewall, 39.6% of
respondents said that the security was installed automatically, while 20.4% of respondents
answered having installed an additional type of security besides the automatically installed one.

Chart 1.35. Does your smartphone have any kind of security software like
antivirus, antispam, firewall?

Don't know Yes, installed
14.9% automatically or

provided with the

operating system

Yes | installed it
or subscribed

to it or somebody 39.6%
did it for me
20.4%
NO
251%

32 ICT 2018



Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results Questionnaire

1.3.11. ICT usage at work

When asked about activities carried out at work at least once a week, 80.1% of the Internet
employed population answered having exchanged e-mails or entered data into databases, while
22.5% of respondents used social media for work.

Chart 1.36. Do you carry out any of the following activities in your work
at least once a week?

Exchanging e-mails or

entering data in databases 80.1%

Creating or editing

0,
electronic documents 55.1%

Usage of occupational specific software

0,
(for design, data analysis...) 35.3%

Using of applications
to receive tasks or instructions 23.2%
Using social media for work 22.5%
Developing or maintaining 7 8%
IT systems or software e
| do not carry out
any of the listed activities 12.8%

The survey indicates that among 19.1% of respondents who are employed and have used the
Internet in the last three months every day or almost every day, 10.3% have worked at home
at least once a week (but not every day), while 60.3% of respondents have said not having
worked from home ever.

Chart 1.37. How often have you worked from home in the last 12 months?

Less than
i e G once a week
n
a week (but not 10.3%
every day)

10.3%
Every day or -
almost every day Never
. 0

19.1%
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Among the respondents who have answered having worked from home, 92.6% have used the
Internet for work.

Chart 1.38. When working from home have you used the Internet for your work?

January o 5
2018 92.6% 7.4%

YES NO

1.3.12. E-skills

As regard learning activities used to improve skills relating to the use of computers, software or
applications in the last 12 months, 12% of Internet users have said having used free on-line
study or self-study, while 4.1% of respondents have used paid training or training provided by
employer.

Chart 1.39. Which learning activities have you carried out to improve your skills
relating to the use of computers, software in the last 12 months?

Free on-line study or self-study 12.0%

On-the-job training

0,
(by co-workers, supervisors) >3%

Training or provided by your employer 4.1%

Training paid by yourself 2.1%

Free training provided by public

0,
programmes/organisations 1.6%
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Chart 1.40. In which of the following fields relating to the use of computers,
software have you had training in the last 12 months?

Survey results

Questionnaire

Other fields of training related
to the use of computers, software...

Data analysis or management of databases

Specific software applications for work

Social media (such as Google groups,
Facebook, Jive)

Programming languages, including design
or management of websites

On-line marketing or e-commerce

Maintenance of computer networks,
servers, etc.

IT security or privacy management

37.3%

24.2%

21.8%

18.0%

17.5%

15.0%

7.8%

6.7%

er3C
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1.4. SURVEY FINDINGS

MODULE 1.A: Access to information and communication

technologies
Type of
Income Region
9 household
Answer c
o o [72] © o
(households) S 8 £5 5 S 3
c® 0 oo 53 S) o c P
+— O o Kel > (o)) ®© (0]
C O 50 £ o = = o) <
Qa5 &5 85 00 o © 2 =
D0 M0 =© Ow > m ) (@]

Desktop
Laptop

TV
Radio-receiver
Mobile phone

Yes
No

DSL (ADSL)
Cable Internet

Mobile phone (tablet, USB)

(via 3G network)

Dial-up access over

A1l _O: Devices available in households (all that apply)

548 806 879 690 693 811 782
314 506 715 429 432 615 550
991 989 995 994 983 993 988
566 719 804 717 557 724 708
885 948 9.7 923 919 955 953

Al: Do you or anyone in your household have access
to the Internet at home?

56.8 806 878 693 707 822 783
432 194 122 307 293 178 217

A2: Types of Internet connections (all that apply)"

533 511 505 584 530 378 477
36.8 431 474 328 412 592 478

608 681 739 624 683 747 687

0.0 0.8 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.5

telephone or ISDN

Mobile telephone

47 3:9 47 75 0.7 3.5 4.0

(putem GPRS-a)

" The data refer

36

to households that answered in question A1 "YES".

35.0
99.6
61.1
89.0

63.9
36.1

58.4
31.5

65.0

0.2

)

In percentage

Total

721
476
99.1
67.2
93.0

72.9
271

51.2
42.5

67.5

0.4

45
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MODULE 1.A: Access to information and communication

Answer
(households)

Up to 300
euros

Major findings

technologies
Income
=
S g8 _
= 3 O ©
'8 o0 =5
S5 838 85
dO =3 O

Survey results

Region

Vojvodina

Belgrade

Urban

Questionnaire

In percentage

Type of
household

Other

Total

A3: Reasons for not having access to the Internet at home (all that apply) 2

Have access to the Internet

elsewhere it
Don't need the Internet 78.0
Equipment costs too high 216
Access costs too high 18.7
Lack of skills 21.7

Privacy or security concerns 0.3

Broadband Internet is not

available S
None of the above; other 29
reasons ’

19.5

76.0
11.6
10.5
138

0.0

22

74

17.7

424
0.0
0.0

24.6

0.0

10.2

24.3

9.2

73.6
23.0
23.2
28.9

0.0

6.0

2.8

74

80.9
12.8
5.8
6.8

0.0

0.0

71

2 The data refer to households that answered in question A1 "NO*.

eor3C

18.7

76.7
15.6
143
25.0

1.8

3.9

32

15.0

76.4
20.0
15.5
17.6

0.0

1.3

2.8

6.0

76.6
17.6
16.4
22.9

0.4

5.3

54

9.7

76.5
18.6
16.0
20.7

0.2

3.6

44
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Answer
(individuals)

Within the last 3 months

More than 3 months ago
(less than 1 year)

More than 1 year ago
Never used it

Every day or almost every day
At least once a week

At least once a month

Less than once a month

16-24

1.9

0.8
1.4

84.8
9.9
4.8
0.5

Households/individuals

25-34

90.6
3.0

39
25

B2 0

83.0
12.7
3.3
1.1

35 - 44

82.1
3.1

6.2
8.5

Age

Enterprises Glossary

MODULE 1.B O:

Sex

3 02 % 8
2 8 8 2 2

B1l_0: When did you last
802 523 256 745 670
1.6 1.1 1.0 1.5 24
53 45 54 44 4.7
128 420 680 196 259

: How often on average have you used

87.1
10.1
2.6
0.3

") The data refer to individuals who answered in question B1_0 "Within the last 3 months* .

38

811 793 752 847 809

122 160 199 114 135

2.9 2.6 2.9 1.8 4.8

38 20 21 22 0.8
ICT 2018
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Sample

Use of computers

Educational level

Lower than
secondary

a computer

411 805
21 22
5.1 5.0
517 123

Secondary

Tertiary

93.0
1.1

2.1
3.7

Maijor findings

Employment situation

Employed

86.8
28

34
7.0

Unemployed

74.6
1.5

6.4
17.6

Student

100.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

a computer in the last 3 months

731 826
183 126
47 3.5
4.0 1.3

eor3C

91.2
74
13
0.1

86.9
10.3
1.8
0.9

79.6
13.9
34
3.1

91.0
5.7
33
0.0

Other

1.6

54
49.0

73.9
18.0
6.3
1.8

Total

70.7
20

45
22.8

82.8
124
32
1.5

Survey results Questionnaire

In percentages

Answer
(individuals)

Within the last 3 months

More than 3 months ago
(less than 1 year)

More than 1 year ago
Never used it

Every day or almost every day
At least once a week

At least once a month

Less than once a month
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MODULE 1.B: Use

Age Sex
Answer
(individuals) < < < < < < c
i ™ < O © ~ c g
) ) ) ) ) ) S 5
e & 8 ¢ 8 8 =2 2
When did you last
Within the last 3 months 980 978 906 798 512 250 768 70.1

More than 3 months ago
(less than 1 year)

More than 1 year ago 0.8 0.3 0.6 1.7 1.4 2.2 0.7 1.6
Never used it 0.5 1.6 6.2 162 470 719 209 275

0.7 0.3 2.7 2.3 0.4 0.8 1.6 0.9

B2: How often, on average, have you used

Every day or almost every day 979 951 923 910 871 791 927 918
At least once a week 1.4 34 7.2 741 111 15.8 6.1 6.6
At least once a month 0.7 1.5 0.5 1.8 1.8 43 1.2 15
Less tha once a months 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.9 0.1 0.1

B2.1: Did you use the Internet

Yes 98.0 937 940 903 840 849 917 929
No 2.0 6.3 6.0 9.7 160 151 8.3 7.1

B3: On which of the following devices have you used

Desktop computer 594 550 640 651 563 538 635 558
Laptop 481 515 427 438 384 446 476 429
Tablet 186 222 294 189 129 98 203 212
Mobile phone or smartphone 9.7 929 86 776 696 533 810 867

Other devices (e.g. media or games

player, e-book reader, smart watch) 33 e e & Ui 25 & iy

B4: Have you used any of the following mobile devices to access

Mobile phone or smartphone 89.1 871 795 760 598 426 785 767
Laptop 5.9 6.7 5.9 8.1 6.9 26 6.1 6.8
Tablet 37 5.8 7.7 6.0 44 22 41 7.0

Other devices (e.g. media or games
player, e-book reader, smart watch)
Did not access the Internet via any
mobile device away from 102 127 200 230 389 556 206 228
home or work

1) The data refer to individuals who answered in question B1 "Within the last 3 months* .

2) The data refer to individuals who answered in question B2 "Every day or almost every day"“.

0.0 13 0.2 0.8 0.4 0.8 0.9 0.3
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of the Internet

Educational level

Lower than
secondary

use the Internet?

46.9
2.7

14
49.0

Secondary

83.0
0.6

1.2
15.2

Tertiary

90.8
0.3

0.8
8.1

Sample

Major findings

Employment situation

Employed

89.7
11

0.5
8.6

Unemployed

79.0
1.8

1.2
17.9

Student

100.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

the Internet in the last 3 months?"

88.6
9.3
2.1
0.0

92.1
6.3
1.4
0.1

95.9
3.6
0.4
0.1

94.4
4.8
0.7
0.1

91.7
7.8
05
0.0

98.1
0.0
1.9
0.0

several times during the days?z)

88.1
11.9

92.2
7.8

96.0
4.0

93.6
6.4

91.6
8.4

100.0
0.0

Other

45.5

2.1
51.3

85.7
10.3
3.8
0.2

86.9
13.1

Total

734

1.2
24.2

92.2
6.3
1.4
0.1

92.3
7.7

Survey results Questionnaire

In percentages

Answer
(individuals)

Within the last 3 months

More than 3 months ago
(less than 1 year)

More than 1 year ago
Never used it

Every day or almost every day
At least once a week

At least once a month

Less than once a months

Yes
No

the Internet in the last 3 months? (all that apply)”

48.9
31.6
18.0
81.6

0.5

61.4
441
20.6
84.1

34

65.3
61.1
23.6
84.6

3.0

63.8
49.8
235
87.7

3.2

56.7
40.8
22.2
83.8

2.0

54.1
60.1
17.0
98.0

6.6

56.2
35.0
13.5
69.7

1.3

59.8
453
20.7
83.7

28

Desktop computer

Laptop

Tablet

Mobile phone or smartphone

Other devices (e.g. media or games
player, e-book reader, smart watch)

the Internet away from home or work in the last 3 months? (all that apply)”

70.1
0.7
1.9

0.0

29.9

78.8
5.7
5.2

0.7

204

eor3C

81.1
13.9
9.8

1.0

17.6

83.9
8.3
71

0.9

15.4

77.3
5.6
6.2

0.3

218

93.8
75
3.0

0.0

6.2

57.5
2.7
1.7

04

416

77.6
6.5
5.5

0.6

21.7

Mobile phone or smartphone
Laptop
Tablet

Other devices (e.g. media or games
player, e-book reader, smart watch)
Did not access the Internet via any
mobile device away from

home or work
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MODULE 1.B: Use

Age Sex
Answer

(individuals) < < < < < < c
i ™ < 0 © ~ c g

) ) ) ) ) ) S 5

< &8 3 ¢ 8 &8 = =2

B5: Which of the following activities have you performed
Sending/receiving e-mails 610 598 526 511 432 377 537 529

Telephoning over the
Internet/video-calls

Participating in social networks
(Facebook, Twitter)

Finding information about goods
and services

Listening to music (radio on the
Internet, music streaming)
Watching steamed TV 343 320 272 220 181 99 272 255

Watching video on demand from
commercial services

68.3 693 659 679 651 664 610 741
964 857 742 569 387 334 664 744
703 767 824 814 721 682 762 773

788 686 608 523 425 291 608 588

290 267 239 213 136 127 221 238

Watching video content from
sharing services

Playing or downloading games 524 278 263 199 196 165 276 286
Seeking health-related information 494 552 582 589 533 487 486 618

Making an appointment with a practitioner
via a website or application

93.0 900 765 673 56.6 454 774 751

6.5 7.3 9.0 9.4 58 7.1 6.1 915

Selling of goods or services, e.g.
via auctions (e.g. eBay)
Internet banking 125 215 280 224 145 143 216 191
B5.1: Have you used cloud services for storage of files
Google drive, Dropbox, Windows Skydrive,
Yes 260 230 262 179 131 116 216 210
No 740 770 738 821 869 884 784 790

199 291 2565 232 126 66 245 198

B6: Have you used any websites or applications to book

Yes, dedicated website or
application (e.g. AIRBNB, Booking)
Yes, other websites or applications
(including social networks)

No, | have not 86.0 829 811 84 877 916 855 836

" The data refer to individuals who answered in question B1 "Within the last 3 months* .

103 160 152 135 95 7.0 128 129

3.7 26 39 2.1 3.1 14 21 39

% The data refer to individuals who answered in question B1 "Within the last 3 months* or
"More than 3 months ago (less than 1 year).
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of the Internet

Educational level

Lower than
secondary

Secondary

Tertiary

Sample

Major findings

Employment situation

Employed

Unemployed

Student

Other

Total

Survey results Questionnaire

In percentages

Answer
(individuals)

over the Internet for private purposes in the last 3 months?" (all that apply)

26.2
57.0

69.8

60.4

54.0

17.5

12.3

.7

35.4
42.3

25

16.3
5.2

(documents, pictures, music or video files):
iCloud, Amazon cloud drive...?

7.0
93.0

52.9
69.2

72.2

78.1

60.2

28.6

25.1

773

28.1
56.8

76

239
19.6

21.9
78.1

79.3
mn.r

65.4

87.9

64.3

28.3

26.6

774

21.5
61.6

12.9

23.0
36.3

32.9
67.1

61.7
69.3

70.2

83.5

61.1
29.3

21.7

79.4

23.1
57.9

10.9

259
30.1

244
75.6

473
66.3

72.9

70.8

61.5
241

174

76.4

30.8
55.7

&6

24.0
10.8

21.2
78.8

82.2
72.3

98.7

79.3

89.5
34.9

21.7

93.4

41.2
58.1

8.4

216
14.1

30.3
69.7

30.9
62.4

58.9

66.5

458

19.3

16.3

63.3

33.3
46.1

25

11.5
9.5

1.2
88.8

53.3
67.4

70.3

76.8

59.8

26.4

22.9

76.3

28.1
55.0

7.8

22.2
204

21.3
78.7

Sending/receiving e-mails
Telephoning over the
Internet/video-calls

Participating in social networks
(Facebook, Twitter)

Finding information about goods
and services

Listening to music (radio on the
Internet, music streaming)
Watching steamed TV

Watching video on demand from
commercial services

Watching video content from
sharing services

Playing or downloading games
Seeking health-related information

Making an appointment with a
practitioner via a website or application

Selling of goods or services, e.g.
via auctions (e.g. eBay)
Internet banking

Yes
No

an accommodation (a room, apartment, holiday cottage)? (all that apply)s'

3.0

1.7
95.7

10.8

24
86.9

eor3C

281

58
67.3

18.2

3.0
79.2

72

3.6
89.7

142

44

5.7

1.7

12.8

3.0

Yes, dedicated website or
application (e.g. AIRBNB, Booking)
Yes, other websites or applications
(including social networks)

No, | have not
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MODULE 1.B: Use

Age Sex
Answer
(individuals) < < < < < < 5
N e < [Te] © N~ = g
1 1 1 1 1 1
(o) (o]
e 8 3 ¢ 8 8 = =

B7: Have you used any website or application to arrange

Yes, dedicated website or

application (e.g. UBER)

Yes, other websites or applications

(including social networks)

No, | have not 925 897 880 904 931 927 905 905
B8: Have you performed paid work using intermediary websites

Amazon mechanical Turk)
Yes 3.2 54 4.6 4.0 0.9 1.9 5.0 25

No 968 946 954 960 991 981 950 975

59 87 106 86 15) 6.5 8.1 8.1

1.6 1.9 1.5 1.1 14 0.8 14 1.6

B8.1: Could you please specify if the

The main source of your income 476 365 191 9.6 124 416 262 290
An additional source of income 524 635 809 904 876 584 738 710

% The data refer to individuals who answered in question B1 "Within the last 3 months* or
"More than 3 months ago (less than 1 year ago).
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of the Internet
In percentages

Educational level Employment situation

Answer
(individuals)

Lower than
secondary
Secondary
Tertiary
Employed
Unemployed
Student
Other

Total

transport services (by car, etc.)?® (all that apply)

Yes, dedicated website or
application (e.g. UBER)
Yes, other websites or applications
(including social networks)
946 920 825 881 898 981 951 905 No, | have not
or applications (e.g. Upwork, TaskRabbit, Freelancer,
in the last 12 months?®

3.2 29 6.8 4.9 3.1 8.5 0.5 3.8 Yes
9.8 971 932 951 969 915 995 962 No

3.6 73 145 105 83 1.9 4.0 8.1

1.8 0.7 3.5 1.7 2.0 0.0 0.9 1.5

income of this work is:

0.0 481 142 206 173 733 133 271 The main source of your income
1000 519 858 794 827 267 8.7 729 An additional source of income
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MODULE 1.C: Use of

Age Sex
Answers
(individuals) =
< < < <t <t < 5
N ™ < Yo} [{e} N~ = =
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O N ™ < [Te} © = =

C1: For which of the following public authorities' services
Obtaining information from
websites or applications
Downloading/printing official forms 157 215 251 257 203 153 226 207
Submitting completed forms on-line 127 134 165 200 186 126 163 156

299 368 397 376 345 277 355 355

C2: What were the reasons for not submitting completed forms

No need to submit completed forms 872 852 810 743 632 695 809 763
There were no such on-line

services available

Lack of skills 1.5 7.5 8.2 150 213 178 110 9.9
Concerns about security and
protection of personal data
Another person did it on my behalf 31 0.8 3.0 1.7 4.7 0.3 2.0 34

Other reasons 51 5.8 7.0 9.1 8.7 7.6 6.4 7.7
" The data refer to individuals who answered in question B1 "Within the last 3 months*
or "More than 3 months (less than 1 year)".
2 The data refer to individuals who did not answer in question C1 "Submitting completed
forms".

0.0 0.9 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.3 04

3.1 29 1.7 34 2.6 14 1.8 3.6
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Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results Questionnaire

1)
e-government In percentages

Educational level Employment situation

Answers
(individuals)

Lower than
secondary
Secondary
Tertiary
Employed
Unemployed
Student
Other

Total

have you used the Internet in the last 12 months?? (all that apply)

Obtaining information from
websites or applications

9.6 199 384 286 143 241 127 21.7  Downloading/printing official forms

7.5 145 282 226 7.2 16.6 9.7 15.9  Submitting completed forms on-line

194 342 545 440 262 377 249 355

to public authorities over the Internet in the last 12 months??

738 807 789 863 729 955 674 787 No need to submit completed forms

There were no such on-line
services available

143 102 47 49 146 45 172 105 Lack of skills

Concerns about security and
protection of personal data

2.8 2.0 51 2.1 1.8 0.0 53 2.7 Another person did it on my behalf
8.3 6.5 7.1 53 9.2 0.0 94 7.0 Other reasons

0.0 0.0 24 0.1 1.1 0.0 0.1 0.4

2.7 25 29 1.8 32 0.0 41 26
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MODULE 1.D:

Age Sex
Answers
(individuals) o= < <= = o = c
I3 ™ < ) © ~ c OE)
' ' ' ' ' ' s 5
e 8 3 2 8 & = =
D1: When did you last buy (for private purposes) /
Within the last 3 months 303 429 364 270 172 98 316 301
More than 3 months ago 215 167 165 121 69 60 130 162
(less than 1 year ago)
More than 1 year ago 127 108 9.3 7.7 5.8 4.9 9.3 9.0
Never 355 297 378 531 700 793 461 447

D2: What types of goods or services did you order/buy (for private purposes)

Food or groceries 2.5 47 6.6 4.0 1.8 2.1 43
Household goods (furniture, toys...) 117 232 248 253 319 297 211
Pharmaceutical products 5.1 1.4 6.9 5.6 10.8 7.9 3.6
Clothes, sports goods 659 556 574 483 457 248 462
Hardware 6.1 5.7 341 5.0 43 2.8 8.1

Electronic equipment

211 142 194 178 171 440 281

(including cameras)

Telecommuncation services

(broadband subscriptions...)

1.0 3.0 2.8 2.7 4.1 1.8 25

Holiday accommodation (hotel...) 5.8 6.0 8.7 4.0 5.8 105 43

Other travel arrangements
(trasnsport tickets, car hire...)

4.1 5.6 7.0 6.0 10.5 3.1 4.9

Tickets for cultural events 5.0 4.6 74 3.2 74 21 2.7
Films, music 2.2 44 &1 1.7 315 0.0 34
Books/magazines/newspapers 8.0 125 157 120 100 8.1 10.2
E-learning material 1.0 1.5 1.8 25 1.4 0.0 1.3
Video games and upgrades 2.6 5.3 5.8 4.8 3.6 0.0 5.6
Other 79 8.1 149 132 156 176 152

1)

2)

48

The data refer to individuals who answered in question B1 "Within the last 3 months*®
or "More than 3 months (less than 1 year)”.

45
24.0
124
64.7

14

8.3

2.7
8.6
7.3

8.0
3.1
14.1
1.9
3.6
7.7

The data refer to individuals who answered in question D1 "Within the last 3 months*

or "More than 3 months (less than 1 year)“.
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Methodology

e-commerce1

)

Educational level

Lower than
secondary

order goods or services over the Internet?

17.8
11.8

9.9
60.5

Secondary

33.3
16.1

9.0
416

Tertiary

36.8
13.2

8.8
41.2

Sample

Major findings

Employment situation

Employed

36.4
14.7

9.8
39.1

Unemployed

31.3
15.5

9.3
43.9

Student

35.5
20.8

12.2
31.5

Other

16.4
11.5

6.6
65.4

Total

30.9
14.6

9.1
454

Survey results Questionnaire

In percentages

Answers
(individuals)

Within the last 3 months

More than 3 months ago
(less than 1 year ago)

More than 1 year ago
Never

over the Internet in the last 12 months? (all that apply) 2

99
17.7
4.8
63.2
5:3

201

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
42
0.0
29
10.5

3.3
22.8
8.0
56.6
4.0

16.0

2.7
6.6
47

45
3.5
10.1
1.1

47
12.2

eor3C

7.0
24.7
9.7
47.9
6.8

23.4

3.7
9.6
13.5

10.8
4.3
22.5
3.9
5.3
10.0

5.3
25.3
7.7
52.5
6.0

20.5

32
7.6
6.2

6.3
42
15.1
25
5.3
124

4.0
219
7.0
59.9
3.7

10.0

3.0
47
7.3

45
22
7.6
0.0
3.8
10.3

52
8.5
7.7
70.8
0.9

17.9

0.0
8.9
52

76
26
14.1
26
26
48

0.8
20.2
10.9
50.9

3.9

24.4

0.8
3.5
3.9

1.8
1.1
71
0.5
4.4
134

44
22.6
8.0
95.5
48

18.3

2.6
6.4
6.1

5.3
32
12.2
1.6
4.6
1.5

Food or groceries

Household goods (furniture, toys...)

Pharmaceutical products
Clothes, sports goods
Hardware

Electronic equipment
(including cameras)

Telecommuncation services
(broadband subscriptions...)

Holiday accommodation (hotel...)

Other travel arrangements
(trasnsport tickets, car hire...)

Tickets for cultural events
Films, music
Books/magazines/newspapers
E-learning material

Video games and upgrades
Other

49



Introduction Households/individuals Enterprises Glossary

MODULE 1.D:

Age Sex
Answers
(individuals) o= < < = o < c
I ™ < 0 © ~ c OE’
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e &8 8 ¥ 8 8 = =
D3: From whom have you bought/ordered goods/services
National sellers 827 868 8.0 829 846 908 832 871
Sellers from EU countries 341 7.8 111 9.9 10.7 165 94 7.7

Sellers from the rest of the world 202 126 184 163 17.6 9.1 203 126

Country of origin of sellers 13 18 0.9 25 13 0.0 10 20

is unknown

D4: How many times have you bought/ordered goods or services
1-2 times 558 575 511 614 647 736 569 57.1
3-5 times 2716 234 320 263 300 131 245 302
6-10 times 115 105 113 102 3.0 9.2 12.0 8.3
More than 10 times 5.1 8.7 55 2.2 2.3 41 6.6 44

D5: How much have you spent buying/ordering goods or services
More than 50 euros 537 659 496 480 577 365 525 585
From 50 to 100 euros 245 183 250 303 191 279 232 236
From 100 to 500 euros 166 139 205 182 170 258 199 145
From 500 to 1000 euros 1.5 1.4 22 26 3.9 29 29 1.2
More than 1000 euros 0.0 0.4 0.8 0.0 23 6.9 0.9 0.5
Don't know 37 0.0 1.8 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.7 1.9

D6: Have you carried out any of the following financial activities over the

Buying/selling shares, bonds or
other investment services

Buying/selling insurance policies 0.2 2.0 2.2 1.3 1.8 0.9 1.7 1.3

Taking a loan from banks or other

financial institutions

" The data refer to individuals who answered in question B1 "Within the last 3 months*
or "More than 3 months ago (less than 1 year ago)”.

2 The data refer to individuals who answered in questions D1 "Within the last 3 months*
or "More than 3 months (less than 1 year ago)"“.

% The data refer to individuals who answered in question D1 "Within 3 months*.

) The data refer to individuals who answered in question B1 "Within the last 3 months.

0.0 0.7 0.8 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.6 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2
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Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results Questionnaire

1)
e-commerce In percentages

Educational level Employment situation
°
S> 2 = Qo Answers
£8 8 > %{ 2 = (individuals)
5 = o [0} [ J—
588 £ & & 2 2 %
S8 o = i} S5 ® 5 ~
over the Internet in the last 12 months? (all that apply)?
906 855 809 835 878 866 860 851 National sellers
0.0 8.4 13.9 9.1 101 5.8 47 8.5 Sellers from EU countries

110 154 227 194 100 1441 174 165 Sellers from the rest of the world

33 114 16 12 20 00 27 15 Sy € @t e saliar

is unknown
over the Internet for private purposes in the last 3 months?®
592 571 557 506 688 621 618 57.0 1-2 times
227 278 279 299 199 379 221 272 3-5 times
124 9.7 105 122 6.8 0.0 133 102 6-10 times
5.7 54 5.8 7.2 4.6 0.0 2.8 5.6 More than 10 times
over the Internet in the last 3 momths? (all that apply) 3
503 585 497 524 693 530 427 554 More than 50 euros
342 204 258 247 147 346 281 234 From 50 to 100 euros
126 174 193 191 114 83 255 173 From 100 to 500 euros
2.8 1.8 2.3 1.9 3.2 0.0 1.5 2.1 From 500 to 1000 euros
0.0 0.4 1.8 0.7 0.0 0.0 22 0.7 More than 1000 euros
0.0 1.5 1.1 1.1 1.3 41 0.0 1.2 Don't know

Internet (excluding e-mails) for private purposes in the last 12 months?*

0.0 05 01 03 07 0.0 0.0 03 Buylng/selllpg shares, bond.s or
other investment services
0.0 1.4 38 1.8 2.0 0.0 0.6 15 Buying/selling insurance policies

Taking a loan from banks or other

0.0 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 ) B
financial institutions
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Age Sex
Answers
(individuals) < < < = < < c
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E1l: Have you used the following identification procedure for on-line

SHmeD [egfin WD VSN e 487 460 439 340 276 175 391 403

password
cesel mEE EIEIRVECE eIty one | aae | | o | a7 | as | o | e
services
Security token 2.6 2.3 5.0 3.1 35 1.9 3.7 2.8

Electronic identification cerfiticate
or card used with a card reader
Procedure involving your mobile
phone (code)

2.6 2.1 515 319 25 14 3:9 2.7

183 147 160 103 6.5 37 131 129

Single use of pin code list or

random characters of a password R e & o ol I 2 2l

Other electronic identification
procedure

| have not used any electronic
identification procedure

1.1 14 14 0.5 1.1 0.0 14 0.7
412 412 471 589 663 79.0 532 494

E2: Do you use a smartphone

Yes 895 868 766 768 58.7 572 795 756
No 105 132 234 232 413 428 205 244

E3: Does your smartphone have any kind of security software or

Yes, installed automatically or
provided with the operating system
Yes, | installed it or subscribed to it
or somebody else did it
No 346 277 221 187 196 254 291 206
Don't know 80 161 118 17.0 241 239 129 170
" The data refer to individuals who answered in question B1 "Within the last 3 months*

or "More than 3 months (less than 1 year)*.
2 The data refer to individuals who answered in question E2 "YES".

36.5 408 443 447 283 248 411 380

209 154 218 195 280 259 168 244

52
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Sample

security and privacy”

Educational level

Lower than
secondary
Secondary

Tertiary

Major findings

Employment situation

Employed

Unemployed

Student

Other

Total

Survey results Questionnaire

In percentages

Answers
(individuals)

services for private purposes in the last 12 months? (all that apply)

26.7 392
184  16.6
0.6 2.6
0.6 3.1
6.2 13.8
20 54
0.0 14
65.2  50.7

53.4

15.4
76
6.5

174

8.7

1.0

39.9

45.4

15.8
46
5:3

154

7.2

1.1

456

for private purposes?z)

68.8 792
312 208

81.8
18.2

81.9
18.1

37.1

17.1
1.8
1.3

11.5

43

1.8

53.3

75.3
24.7

52.6

335
29
2.8

26.0

73

1.5

35.2

91.3
8.7

25.0

0.0

67.7

66.0
34.0

39.7

16.7
3.3
3.3

13.0

54

1.0

51.3

77.6
22.4

service like antivirus, antispam or firewall??

33.6 405
204 208
302 244
1569 143

eor3C

42.0

19.4

23.0
15.5

426

19.6

24.4
134

37.8

213

24.8
16.1

46.7

16.6

28.9
7.8

30.1

23.2

26.1
20.6

39.6

204

251
14.9

Simple login with username and
password

Social media login used for other
services

Security token

Electronic identification cerfiticate
or card used with a card reader
Procedure involving your mobile
phone (code)

Single use of pin code list or
random characters of a password
Other electronic identification
procedure

| have not used any electronic
identification procedure

Yes
No

Yes, installed automatically or
provided with the operating system
Yes, | installed it or subscribed to it

or somebody else did it
No

Don't know
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MODULE 1.E: Trust,

Age Sex
Answers
(individuals) < < < = < < c
I3 ™ < 0 o ~ c g
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E4: Have your ever lost information, documents, pictures or other kind of data

Yes 101 7.3 9.5 5.3 66 105 87 73
No 891 922 890 913 89 843 897 905
Don't know 0.8 0.5 15 34 46 5.3 1.7 22

E5: When you used or installed an application on your smartphone,
Yes, at least once 401 345 356 298 217 259 287 384
No 506 544 515 504 528 502 572 46.0
| did not know it was possible 2.9 4.2 83 145 198 190 95 8.5
Not applicable (1 do not use 63 70 46 54 57 49 47 74
applications)

" The data refer to individuals who answered in question B1 "Within the last 3 months*
or "More than 3 months (less than 1 year)*.

2 The data refer to individuals who answered in question E2 "YES".
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Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results Questionnaire

. . 1)
security and privacy In percentages
Educational level Employment situation
Answers
(individuals)

Employed
Student

Unemployed
Other
Total

Lower than
secondary
Secondary
Tertiary

on your smartphone as a result of a virus or other hostile type of programmes?z’

9.9 8.0 6.6 8.4 49 9.1 10.5 8.0 Yes
891 897 918 904 923 909 857  90.1 No
1.0 2.3 1.6 1.2 29 0.0 3.7 1.9 Don't know

have you restricted or refused access to your personal data? 2

27.0 341 36.2 352 289 437 290 333 Yes, at least once
513 532 489 515 533 494 525 519 No
18.3 6.4 8.6 74 13.4 1.6 11.0 9.0 | did not know it was possible
34 63 63 59 45 53 75 58 Not applicable (I do not use

applications)

eor3C
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MODULE 1.Q: ICT

Age Sex
Answer

(individuals) <= < < < o < S

N (] < w © N~ = =

) ' ) ) ] ) s 5

e &8 3 2 8 & = =

Q1: Do you use computers, laptops,

Yes 534 583 549 640 617 - 552  63.6
No 466 417 451 360 383 - 448 364

Q2: Do you use computerized equipment or machinery such as those
(including handheld devices

Yes 120 124 156 158 193 - 148 152
No 88.0 876 844 842 807 - 852 8438

Q3: Do you carry out any of the following activities

Exchanging e-mails or entering

data into databases 820 790 812 793 798 - 747  86.0
Creating or editing electronic 602 493 500 557 548 - 502 605
documents

Using social media for work 532 241 217 186 192 - 215 237
SR EELTI ST 192 247 206 258 222 - 262 198
tasks or instructions

Using occupational specific

software (for design, data 413 299 414 315 381 - 387 315
analysis...)

Developing or maintaining IT 38.9 6.7 79 53 6.0 i 91 6.3
systems or software

| do not carrry out any of the listed 8.9 129 134 17 157 ) 163 9.0

activities in my work

Q4: Have your main job tasks changed as a result of the introduction

Yes 205 236 301 389 271 - 2710 328
No 795 764 699 611 729 - 73.0 672

" The data refer to individuals who are employed and answered in question B1"Within the
last 3 months* or "More than 3 months ago (less than 1 year ago)".

2 The data refer to individuals who answered in question Q1 "YES".
% The data refer to individuals who answered in question Q1 "NO*“ and "YES* in question Q2.
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Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results Questionnaire

1)
usage at work In percentages

Educational level Employment situation
c > § Answer
% .§ ‘g“ > E; 2 = (individuals)
o 7 S )] — i =) n (@) =
smartphones, tablets or portable devices at work??
191 526 846 589 - - - 58.9 Yes
809 474 154 411 - - - 411 No
used in production lines, transport or other services
for stock controls) at work?
129 143 172 150 - - - 15.0 Yes
871 857 828 850 - - - 85.0 No

in your work at least once a week??

Exchanging e-mails or entering

S N i ) i 801 data into databases
495 660 554 i ) i 55.1 Creating or editing electronic
documents

248 210 225 - - - 225 Using social media for work

271 213 255 232 i ) i 232 Using of appllcatlons. to recellve
tasks or instructions

Using occupational specific

236 294 438 353 - - - 35.3 software (for design, data
analysis...)

6.1 1056 78 i _ i 78 Developing or maintaining IT
systems or software

494 175 43 128 ] i ] 128 | do not carrry out any of the listed

activities in my work
of new software or computerized equipment in the last 12 months??

269 366 298 - - - 29.8 Yes
100.0 731 634 702 - - - 70.2 No
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MODULE 1.Q: ICT

Age Sex
Answer

(individuals) <= < < < o < S

N ™ < O © ~ c g
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Q5: Have you had to learn to use new software or

Yes 472 338 349 428 354 - 369 375
No 528 662 651 572 64.6 - 63.1 625

Q7: Which of the following statements best describes your skills

| need further training to cope well

it 87 120 183 167 - 107 152
el Eamaspere vl 676 672 658 611 649 - 638 662
with my duties

| XD D XIS 1 E gD Tl 324 241 222 205 184 - 256 187

more demanding duties
Q9: How often have you worked

Every day or almost every day 227 2041 137 244 159 - 219 159
At least once a week

(but not every day) 8.4 8.1 14.0 102 74 - 9.3 115
Less than once a week 19.7 10.0 8.8 1.7 8.8 - 10.9 9.6
Never 492 618 635 538 679 - 579 63.0

Q9.1: When working from work,

Yes 100.0 907 957 897  93.0 - 901 957
No - 93 43 103 70 - 9.9 43

" The data refer to individuals who are employed and answered in question B1 "Within the
last 3 months* or "More than 3 months ago (less than 1 year ago)".

) The data refer to individuals who answered in question Q9 "Every day or almost every day*,
"At least once a week" or "More than once a week®.
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Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results Questionnaire

1)
usage at work In percentages

Educational level Employment situation

Answer
(individuals)

Lower than
secondary
Secondary
Tertiary
Employed
Unemployed
Student
Other

Total

computerised equipment for your job in the last 12 months?

343 446 3741 - - - 371 Yes
100.0 657 554 629 - - - 62.9 No

to the use of computers, software or applications for work?

| need further training to cope well

144 117 128 - - - 128 with my duties
100.0 66.3 596 649 - - - 64.9 My skills corr.espond wgll
with my duties

P P ) ) ) 223 | have the skills to cope with

more demanding duties

from home in the last 12 months?

170 238 194 - - - 19.1 Every day or almost every day
At least once a week

7.9 146 103 - - - 10.3 (but not every day)
13.6 7.8 13.3 10.3 - - - 10.3 Less than once a week
864 673 482 603 - - - 60.3 Never

did you use the Internet for your job?‘”

100.0 881 963 926 - - - 92.6 Yes
19 37 74 - - - 74 No
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Answers
(individuals)

Households/individuals

16 - 24

25-34

Enterprises

Age

35- 44

45 - 54

55 - 64

Glossary

MODULE 1.R:

65-74

Sex

=
[}

=

Women

R1: Have you carried out any of the following activities to improve
applications in

Free on-line study or self-study

Training paid by yourself

Free training provided by public
programmes or organisations
Training or provided by your
employer

On-the-job training (by co-workers,
supervisors)

None of the above

17.6

3.0
2.1

1.0

1.0

80.4

13.5
2.9

2.0

4.7

7.0
78.6

10.4
1.7

14

6.2

6.2
80.3

12.0
1.5

1.8

54

7.0
79.0

8.5
2.0

0.8

3.1

5.5
84.5

4.3
0.2

0.2

0.0

0.0
95.5

12.3
1.9

1.5

3.6

5.3
81.2

11.6
2.3

1.7

46

5.2
81.0

R2: In which of the following fields relating to the use of computers,

On-line marketing or e-commerce
Social media (such as google
groups, Facebook, Jive)
Programming languages, including
design or management of websites
Data analysis or management of
databases

Maintenance of computer networks,
servers, etc.

IT security or privacy management
Specific software applications

for work

Other fields of training realted to the
use of computers, software or
applications

9.6

253

29.0

13.1

10.2
7.5

222

222

18.1

24.9

18.1

18.8

8.1
9.6

21.6

32.8

23.4

14.0

15.8

32.4

1.7

6.4

23.5

36.9

8.1

13.0

13.9

26.5

4.2

3.2

19.3

46.5

12.8

9.4

9.6

31.9

3.2
7.2

22.8

48.3

6.4

194

14.9

19.4

0.0
0.0

18.9

85.7

15.6

18.1

15.5

21.6

12.5
8.9

255

348

144

17.9

19.7

26.9

3.0
45

17.9

39.9

" The data refer to individuals who answered in question B1 "Within the last 3 months*
or "More than 3 months ago (less than 1 year ago)“.
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Digital skills"

Educational level

Less than
secondary

Secondary

Tertiary

Sample

Maijor findings

Employment situation

Employed

Unemployed

Student

Other

Total

Survey results

In percentages

Answers
(individuals)

your skills, relating to the use of computers, software or
the last 12 months?

9.1
0.7

0.0

0.0

0.8
90.9

1.3
1.7

1.8

35

4.7
81.7

16.6
44

2.6

9.8

1.1
69.9

143
2.8

22

76

9.9
734

12.1
1.5

0.9

1.5

1.0
85.7

174
3.1

4.6

0.0

0.0
79.8

5.0
0.8

0.1

0.1

0.8
94.1

12.0
2.1

1.6

41

5.3
81.1

Free on-line study or self-study

Training paid by yourself

Free training provided by public
programmes or organisations
Training or provided by your
employer

On-the-job training (by co-workers,
supervisors)

None of the above

or applications have you carried out the training in the last 12 months?

9.9

27.0
58
5.8

0.0
0.0

1.5

62.6

er3C

18.0

21.8

16.7

19.5

10.5
7.1

22.5

324

1.5

8.8

22.5

37.8

5.6
8.1

23.6

38.1

13.9

12.4

15.9

28.1

8.5
8.0

254

38.6

211

248

222

10.5

34
2.0

10.6

36.1

18.9

53.7

34.0

34.7

133
132

22.3

6.7

6.5

224

5.3

10.6

6.9
0.0

13.9

56.8

15.0

18.0

17.5

24.2

78
6.7

21.8

37.3

On-line marketing or e-commerce
Social media (such as google
groups, Facebook, Jive)
Programming languages, including
design or management of websites
Data analysis or management of
databases

Maintenance of computer networks,
servers, etc.

IT security or privacy management
Specific software applications

for work

Other fields of training realted to the
use of computers, software or
applications

Questionnaire
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1.5. QUESTIONNAIRE

USAGE OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES IN
HOUSEHOLDS AND BY INDIVIDUALS

| MODULE A: ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES

m Do you or anyone in your household have access to the following devices at home?

(tick all that apply)
a) Desktop, including tablet [ ]
b) Laptop (netbook)
c) TV
c1) Satellite TV
c2) Cable TV
c3) Digital TV
c4) IPTV
d) Radio-receiver (including mobile phone, car radio ...) |
e) Mobile phone
f) None of the above
-> Go to A1
m Do you or anyone in your household have access to the Internet at home? (by any device)
(tick only one)
Yes [ -> Go to A2
No 1 > Go to A3_R
Don't know I_I -> Go to B1_N

n What types of Internet do you use at home?

(tick all that apply)

a)

Fixed broadband connection

a1) Broadband connection ADSL (DSL)

b)

a2) Broadband connection, cable Internet

Mobile broadband connection (3G network) via a mobile phone,
smartphone, SIM card, USB key

<)
d)

Dial-up access over telephone line or ISDN

Mobile narrowband connection (2G or GPRS), using SIM card or USB key, mobile
phone, smartphone, mobile phone, smartphone modem in laptop

-> Goto B1_N
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“ What are the reasons for not having access to the Internet at home?

(tick all that apply)

a) Have access to the Internet elsewhere

b) Don't need the Internet

c) Equipment costs too high

d) Access costs too high (Internet subscription, telephone)

e) Lack of skills

f) Privacy or security concerns

g) Broadband Internet is not available

h) None of the above; other reasons

->Go to B1_N

| MODULE B: USE OF COMPUTERS

When did you last use a computer (at home, at work or any other place)?
(desktop, laptop, netbook, tablet, excluding smartphone)

(tick only one)
Within the last 3 months -> GotoB2_N
More than 3 months ago (less than 1 year) -> Go to B1
More than 1 year ago -> Go to B1
Never used it -> Go to B1
m How often on average have you used a computer in the last 3 months?
(tick only one)
Every day or almost every day
At least once a week
Less than once a month
-> Go to B1
| MODULE B: USE OF THE INTERNET
When did you last use the Internet?
(desktop, laptop, mobile phone, smartphone)
(tick only one)
a) Within the last 3 months -> Go to B2
b) More than 3 months ago (less than 1 year) -> Go to B6
c) More than 1 year ago -> Go to D1
d) Never used it -> Go to G1
ﬂ How often on average have you used the Internet in the last 3 months?
(tick only one)
a) Every day or almost every day -> Go to B2.1
b) At least once a week (but not every day) -> Go to B3
c) At least once a month -> Go to B3
d) Less than once a month -> Go to B3
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Did you use the Internet several times during the day?
Only for respondents who answered in B2 to a) Every day or almost every day

a) Yes

b) No

-> Go to B3

On which of the following devices have you used the Internet in the last three months?

(tick all that apply)

a) Desktop computer

b) Laptop

c) Tablet

d) Mobile phone or smartphone

e) Other devices (e.g. media or games player, e-book reader, smart watch)
-> Go to B4

Have you used any of the following mobile devices to access the Internet away from home or
work in the last 3 months?

(tick all that apply)

a) Mobile phone or smartphone

b) Laptop
c) Tablet

d) Other devices (e.g. media or games player, e-book reader, smart watch)

e) Did not access the Internet via any mobile device away from home or work

-> Go to B5

Which of the following activities have you performed over the Internet for private purposes
in the last 3 months?

(tick all that apply)

Communication
a) Sending/receiving e-mails

b) Telephoning over the Internet/video-calls (via webcam) over the Internet (using
applications, e.g. Skype and Facetime)
c) Participating in social networks (Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, Snapchat, etc.)

Access to information

d) Finding information about goods and services

Using the Internet for entertainment

e) Listening to music (radio over the Internet, music streaming)

f) Watching streamed TV

g) Watching video on demand from commercial services

h) Watching video content from sharing services (Youtube, Vimeo)

i) Playing or downloading games
Health

j) Seeking health-related information (e.g. injuries, diseases, nutrition, improving
health, etc.)

k) Making an appointment with a practitioner via a website or application (e.g. in a
hospital or health care centre)

Other on-line services

1) Selling of goods or services, e.g. via auctions (e.g. eBay)

m) Internet banking

-> Go to B5.1
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for private purposes in the last 3 months (e.g: Google drive, Dropbox, Windows One Drive,
iCloud, Amazon cloud drive?)

Have you used cloud services for storage of files (documents, pictures, music and video files)

(tick only one)

Yes

No

-> Go to B6

Have you used any website or application to book an accommodation (a room, apartment,
house, holiday cottage...) or else in the last 12 months?

(tick all that apply)

a) Yes, intermediary websites or applications dedicated to booking
accommodation (e.g. AIRBNB)

b) Yes, other websites and applications (including social networks)

c) No, | have not

B7

-> Go to B7

Have you used any website or application to arrange transport services (by car, etc.)
or else in the last 12 months?

(tick all that apply)

a) Yes, intermediary websites or applications dedicated to arranging transport
services (national examples)

b) Yes, other websites or applications (including social networks)

c) No, | have not

B8

-> Go to B8

Have you obtained paid work using an intermediary websites or applications (e.g. Upwork,
TaskRabbit, Freelancer, Amazon Mechanical Turk) in the last 12 months?
Websites of employment agencies are excluded.

(tick only one)

Yes 1
No | |

B8.1.

If the answer is YES to B8, go to B8.1; otherwise, go to C1.

Could you please specify if the income of this work is:

(tick all that apply)

a) The main source of your income

b) An additional source of income

-> Go to C1

MODULE C: USE OF E-GOVERNMENT

In the last 12 months, have you interacted with public authorities or public services over the
Internet, for private purposes for the following activities?

(tick all that apply)

a) Obtaining information from websites or applications

b) Downloading/printing official forms

c) Submitting completed forms on-line
d) None of the above
If the answer is d) None of the above in C1 -> go to C2; otherwise, go to D1
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c2 What were the reasons for not submitting completed forms to public authorities
over the Internet in the last 12 months?

(tick all that apply)

a) No need to submit completed forms (whether on-line or in hard copy)

If the answer is YES to a) -> go to D1; otherwise, go to b)
b) There were no such on-line services available (did not exist)
c) Lack of skills (didn’t know how to use website or use was too complicated)
d) Concerns about security and protection of personal data
e) Another person did it on my behalf
f) Other reasons

-> Go to D1

MODULE D: USE OF E-COMMERCE

For persons who answered YES to options a) or b) in B1- When did you last use the Internet?

When did you last buy or order goods or services over the Internet for private purposes?
(via website or applications from any device: desktop computer, laptop, mobile phone, smartphone)

Within the last 3 months -> Go to D2
More than 3 months ago (less than 1 year) -> Go to D2
More than 1 year ago -> Go to D6
Never [ ] -> Go to D6

What types of goods or services have you bought or ordered over the Internet in the last 12
months, for private purposes?

(tick all that apply)
a) Food or groceries
b) Household goods (furniture, toys...)
c) Pharmaceutical products
d) Clothes, sports goods
e) Hardware
f) Electronic equipment (including cameras)

g) Telecommunication services (broadband subscriptions, uploading money on prepaid
phone cards...)

h) Holiday accommodation (hotel...)

i) Other travel arrangements (transport tickets, car hire, etc.)

j) Tickets for cultural events

k) Films, music

) Books, magazine/newspapers (including e-books)

E-learning material

n) Video games and upgrades, computer software and software upgrades
o) Other

3

-> Go to D3

ﬂ From whom have you bought/ordered goods or services over the Internet in the last 12 months?

(tick all that apply)

a) National sellers

b) Sellers from EU countries

c) Sellers from the rest of the world
d) Country of oriqin of sellers is unknown

->If the answer is YES to “Within the last three months“in D1, go to D4; otherwise, go to D6.
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How many times have you bought/ordered goods or services over the Internet for private
purposes in the last 3 months?

For persons who answered “Within the last 3 months” in D1

1-2 times

3-5 times

6-10 times

More than 10 times

-> Go to D5

How much have you spent buying/ordering goods or services over the Internet for private
purposes (excluding shares or other financial services) in the last 3 months?

For persons who answered “Within the last 3 months” in D1
Less than 50 euros
From 50 to 100 euros
From 100 to 500 euros
From 500 to 1000 euros
More than 1000 euros
Don’t know

-> Go to D6

Have you carried out any of the following financial activities over the Internet
(excluding e-mail) for private purposes in the last 12 months?

For persons who answered "Within the last 3 months “in B1

(tick all that apply)
] a) Buying/selling shares, bonds or other investment services
‘ b) Buying/selling insurance policies, including those offered as a package together with
another service (e.g. travel insurance offered together with a plane ticket)
\ c) Taking a loan from banks or other financial institutions
-> Go to E1

MODULE E: TRUST, SECURITY AND PRIVACY

| For persons who answered YES to options a) or b) in B1- When did you last use the Internet?

Have you used the following identification procedure for on-line services (e.g. on-line banking,
public service, ordering or buying goods or services over the Internet) for private purposes in the
last 12 months?

(tick all that apply)
a) Simple login with username and password
b) Social media login used for other services
c) Security token
d) Electronic identification certificate or card used with a card reader
e) Procedure involving your mobile phone
(a code received via a message)

f) Single use pin code list (plastic card with codes, scratch codes, etc.) or random
characters of a password

g) Other electronic identification procedure

h) I have not used any electronic identification procedure

-> Go to E2
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H Do you use a smartphone for private purposes?

(tick only one)

Yes
No
If the answer is YES in E2, go to E3; otherwise go to Q1.

Does your smartphone have any kind of security software or service like antivirus,
antispam or firewall?

(tick all that apply)
a) Yes, installed automatically or provided with the operating system
b) Yes, | installed it or subscribed to it or somebody else did it
c) No
d) Don’t know

-> Go to E4

Have you ever lost information, documents, pictures or other kind of data on your smartphone as
a result of a virus or other hostile type of programmes?

(tick only one)
a) Yes
b) No
c) Don’t know
-> Go to E5

When you used or installed an application on your smartphone, have you restricted or refused
access to your personal data (e.g. you location, contact list)

(tick only one)

a) Yes, at least once
b) No
c) Idid know it was possible

d) Not applicable (I do not use applications)
-> Go to Q1

| MODULE Q: ICT USAGE AT WORK

n Do you use commuters, laptops, smartphones, tablets or other portable devices at work?

(tick only one)

Yes
No

-> Go to Q2

Do you use computerized equipment or machinery such as those used in production lines,
transportation or other services (including handheld devices such as those used for stock
control) at work?

(tick only one)

Yes
No

If the answer is YES in Q1-> go to Q3
If the answers are No in Q1 and YES in Q2-> go to Q4
If the answers are NO in Q1 and NO in Q2-> go to R1
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Do you carry out any of the following activities in your work at least once a week?

(tick all that apply)
a) Exchanging e-mails or entering data into databases
b) Creating or editing electronic documents
c) Using social media for work
d) Using of applications to receive tasks or instructions (excluding e-mails)
e) Using occupational specific software (for design, data analysis, processing, etc.)
f) Developing or maintaining IT systems or software
g) ldo not carry out any of the listed activities in my work at least once per week

-> Go to Q4

Have your main job tasks changed as a result of the introduction of new software or
computerized equipment in the last 12 months?

(tick only one)

Yes
No

-> Go to Q5

Did you have to learn to use new software or computerized equipment for your job
in the last 12 months?

(tick only one)

Yes
No

-> Go to Q7

Q7 Which of the following statements best describes your skills to the use of computers, software or
applications at work?

(tick only one)

a) | need further training to cope well with my duties

b) My skills correspond well with my duties

c) | have the skills to cope with more demanding duties
-> Go to Q9

How often have you worked from home in the last 12 months?

(tick only one)

a) Every day or almost every day
b) At least once a week (but not every day)
c) Less than once a week
d) Never
For persons who answered to a), b) or c) in Q9 -> go to Q9.1; otherwise, go to R1.

When working from home, did you use the Internet for your job?

(tick only once)

Yes
No

-> Go to R1
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MODULE R: DIGITAL SKILLS

Have you carried out any of the following learning activities to improve your skills relating to the

use of computers, software or applications in the last 12 months?

(tick all that apply)

a) Free on-line study or self-study
b) Training paid by yourself

c) Free training provided by public programmes or organisations (but not by your
employer)

d) Training or provided by your employer

e) On-the-job training (by co-workers, supervisors)

If any of the options from a) to e) is ticked-> go to R2; otherwise, go to module G.

In which of the following fields relating to the use of computers, software or applications have

you carried out the training in the last 12 months?

(tick all that apply)

a) On-line marketing or e-commerce
b) Social media (such as google groups, Facebook, Jive)

c) Programming languages, including design or management of websites)

d) Data analysis or management of databases

e) Maintenance of computer networks, servers, etc.

f) IT security or privacy management

g) Specific software applications for work

h) Other fields of training related to the use of computers, software or applications

MODULE G: RESPONSDENT'S BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Age 0O -> Go to G2

Sex:

(tick only ne)

Man
Woman

-> Go to G3

Country of birth

(tick only one)

a) Serbia
b) EU country

c) Other country of the rest of the world

-> G to G4
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ﬂ Citizenship

(tick only one)

a) Serbian
b) EU countries

c) Other country of the rest of the world

-> Go to G5
H Educational attainment level

(tick only one)

a) Without education
b) 1-4 grades of primary school

c) 5-8 grades of primary school

d) Secondary vocational school, grammar school

e) Specialisation after secondary school, school for highly qualified workers

f) High school

g) Faculty / higher school / academy

h) Master degree

i) Doctor degree

-> Go to G6
n Employment situation?
(tick only once)
a) Employee or self-employed -> Go to G6a
a1) Employee
a2) Self-employed
b) Unemployed -> Go to G12
c) Student -> Go to G12
d) Other not in the labour force -> Go to G12

d1) Retired person

d2) Disability (permanently disabled)

d3) Person in compulsory military service

d4) Housewife

d5) Other

Type of employment contract?
(this question is for persons who answered employee in G6)

(tick only one)

Contract of unlimited duration

Contract of limited duration

-> Go to G6b

Working hours?
(this question is for persons who answered employee or self-employed in G6)

(tick only one)

Full-time

Part-time

-> Go to G6¢c
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E Economic sector?
(tick only one)
a) Agriculture, forestry and fishing
b) Mining and quarrying, manufacturing
c) Construction
d) Wholesale and retail trade, transport, accommodation and food service activities
e) Information and communication
f) Financial and insurance activities
g) Real estate activities
h) Professional, scientific, innovation and technical activities
i) Public administration and defence, compulsory social work activities, education,
j) Other service activities
-> Go to G7
Occupation?
(tick only once)
a) ICT specialists
b) Managers, specialists, administrative staff and other
c) Farmers, craftsmen and similar occupations
-> Go to G12
Number of household members Od -> Go to G13
Of which, number of children aged under 18 OO -> Go to G14

Household income (average net monthly income)

(tick only one)

a)

Up to 300 euros

b)

From 300 to 600 euros

c)

More than 600 euros
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2.1. METHODOLOGY

Survey period e The survey was carried out from from 16 April to 30 April 2018
Type of survey e Telephone interview
Sample size e 1781 enterprises

o Enterprises with 10 and more employees
e Section C: Manufacturing

e Section D and E: Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning
supply; Water supply, sewerage

e Section F: Construction

e Section G: Wholesale and retail trade, repair of motor vehicles
Target population” e Section H: Transportation, storage and communications
e Section I: Accommodation and food service activities
¢ Section J: Information and communications

e Sections L and M: Real estate activities; Professional, scientific
and technical activities

e Section N and Division 95: Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

e Banking and insurance companies

Type of sample o Stratified sample

o Territory of the Republic of Serbia (without AP Kosovo and

Geographic scope Metohija)

" Since 2011, the Classification of Activities has been in use according to the Regulation of the
Classification of Activities (,Official Journal of the RS”, No 54/10). This classification is
harmonised with NACE rev.2.
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2.2. SAMPLE

The survey on ICT usage in enterprises was carried out on a representative sample of 1781
enterprises on the territory of the Republic of Serbia. The response rate was 84.7% (1509
enterprises).

Size class Region
) _
Sample — S _ 8
(enterprises) 2 3 & 2
o 52 Ire) © @
= E S 5 5 ]
= 3 o Y 5] =
g 8 P2 §%5 & <2
a = S ow > @
Manufacturing 236 206 136 264 171 143 578
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 28 34 24 48 21 17 86
supply, sewerage
Construction 30 32 29 35 24 32 91
Wholesale and retail trade 90 70 49 84 59 70 209
_§ Transportation and storage 30 29 25 31 23 30 84
E= =
& | AesemmesEiEm A Bed 68 31 3 37 30 3B 102
< service activities
Information and communication 74 40 16 36 24 70 130
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 55 45 12 33 23 56 112
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 57 31 29 33 23 61 117
computers
Number 668 518 323 601 394 514 1509
Percentage 4427 3433 2140 3983 2611 34.06 100
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2.3. MAIN FINDINGS

2.3.1. Computers and computer networks in enterprises

The results of the survey indicate that 99.3% of enterprises on the territory of the Republic of
Serbia use a computer for business.

99.3% of enterprises use computers for business

Chart 2.1. Does your enterprise use computers for business purposes?

(o < o < < < < < (o oS
97.8% 97.8% 98.1% 98.7% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 99.8% 100.0% 99.3%

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

In 29.9% of enterprises from 1 to 24% of employees use a computer at least once a week, while
in 37.0% of enterprises 75-100% of employees use a computer at least once a week.

Chart 2.2. Enterprises by the percentage of employees using
a computer at least once a week

50 - 74%
employees
15.2%
25 - 49% 75 -100%
employees employees
18.0% SUAED

1-24%
employees
29.9%
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Chart 2.3. Does your enterprise employ ICT specialists?

YES

The survey indicates that 20.7% of enterprises employ ICT specialists. 76.5% of large
enterprises employ ICT specialists, this percentage being 14.5% for small enterprises.
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2.3.2. Internet enterprises

In the Republic of Serbia, 99.8% of enterprises have an Internet connection.

99.8% of enterprises have an Internet connection

Chart 2.4. Does your enterprise have access to the Internet?

o o o O Lo o Lo o o o

0459 96.8% 97.2% 97.7% 99.6% 100.0% 99.1% 99.8% 99.7% 99.8%

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

In 33.7% of enterprises from 1 to 24% of employees use the Internet at least once a week,
while in 32.6% of enterprises 75-100% of employees use the Internet at least once a week.

Chart 2.5. Employees by the percentages of employees using
the Internet at least once a week

50 - 74%
employees
1257 75-100%
employees
32.6%

25 -49%
employees
17.4%

1-24%
employees
33.7%

As regard the type of connection, enterprises were given the possibility to choose several
answers among the proposed ones.

The results indicate that of the total number of enterprises having an Internet connection, 98.8%
have broadband Internet connection.

[ 98.8% of enterprises have a broadband Internet connection ]
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2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

o o o o o o o o o o
936% 93.9% 959% 97.7% 97.8% 98.0% 98.0% 99.1% 98.6% 98.8%
2018

Chart 2.7. What is the maximum contracted speed
of the Internet connection in your enterprise?

At least 10, but less than 30 Mbit/s 49.8%
At least 30, but less than 100 Mbit/s 25.8%
At least 2, but less than 10 Mbit/s 16.7%

At least 100 Mbit/s | 7.1%

Less than 2 Mbit/s || 0.5%
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2.3.3. Use of mobile Internet for business purposes

On the territory of the Republic of Serbia 75.4% of enterprises use a mobile broadband Internet
connection (smartphone, laptop, tablet, etc.).

Chart 2.8. Does your enterprise provide portable devices that allow a mobile
connection to the Internet using mobile telephone networks,
for business purposes?

YES NO

( 75.4% of enterprises provide portable devices that allow a mobile connection to the Internet ]
L using mobile telephone networks

The analysis of enterprises by size indicates that large enterprises are the major users of mobile
broadband Internet connections via portable devices (87.9%).

In 43.6% of enterprises from 1 to 24% of employees use portable devices for business
purposes, while in 20.6% of enterprises from 75 to 100% of employees use portable devices for
business purposes.

Chart 2.9. Enterprises by the percentage of employees using portable
devices for business purposes?

25-49%
employees
17.9%
1-24%
50 - 74% employees
employees 43.6%
17.9%
75 - 100%
employees
20.6%
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2.3.4. Website

There are 82.6% of enterprises which have a Website, it is being an increase of 2.2% in
relation to 2017 and of 1.8% in relation to 2016.

When looking at the structure of enterprises by size classes, the following results are obtained:

e 94.8% of large enterprises have a website;
e 90.4% of medium enterprises have a website;
e 80.1% of small enterprises have a website.

[ 82.6% of enterprises have a website ]

There are differences depending on the territory. In Belgrade there are 89.0% of enterprises that
have a Website, in Vojvodina 83.2%, and in Central Serbia 75.0%.

Chart 2.10. Does you enterprise have its own website?

2018 17.4%

2017 80,4% 19.6%

2016 19.2%

2015 24.8%

2014 26.0%
7= NO

Website available in enterprises, by activities:

Information and communication (93.7%)

Administrative and support service activities; Repair of computers (85.6%)
Real estate activities; Professional, scientific and technical activities (92.0%)
Manufacturing (85.3%)

Accommodation and food service activities (92,0%)

Wholesale and retail trade (79.1%)

Construction (72.9%)

Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply; Water supply,

sewerage (74.6%)

Transportation and storage (74.5%)
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Enterprises having a Website provide mostly the following services:

Personalised content in the Website for regular/repeated visitors (86.0%);
Description of goods or services, price list (82.6%);
Possibility for visitors to customise or design the products (67.6%).

Chart 2.11. Does your enterprise provide any of the following
services via its website?

Glossary

Personalised content on
the website for regular visitors

Description of goods or services, price lists

Possibility for visitors to customise
or design on-line goods/services

Links or references to the enterprise's social
media profiles networks (Facebook, Twitter)

On-line ordering or reservation/booking
of goods/services

Tracking or status of orders placed

86.0%
82.6%
67.6%
35.8%
25.1%
14.0%

2.3.5. E-commerce

In 2017, 41.9% of enterprises in the Republic of Serbia ordered goods/services over the
Internet, it is being a decrease of 0.5% in relation to 2016 and an increase of 1.6%
compared to 2015.

When looking at the structure of enterprises by size classes, the following results are obtained.

56.7% of large enterprises ordered goods/services over the Internet;
43.6% of medium enteprises ordered goods/services over the Internet;
40.7% of small enterprises ordered goods/services over the Internet.

41.9% of enterprises ordered goods/services over the Internet in 2017
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Chart 2.12. Did your enterprise order goods/services over the Internet?

2017

2016

2015

2014

2013

=

. The results of the survey indicate that only 26.3% of enterprises received, during 2017, orders
(excluding manually-typed e-mails) over the Internet

26.3% of enterprises received orderes placed over the Internet in 2017

Chart 2.13. Did your enterprise receive orders placed over the Internet?

2017

2016

2015

2014

2013

YES
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When observing the structure of enterprises by size classes, the following results are obtained:

. 34.3% of large enterprises received orders placed over the Internet;
26.3% of medium enterprises received orders placed over the Internet;
. 25.8% of small enterprises received orders placed over the Internet.

To the question about the percentage of the total turnover resulting from orders received over
the Internet, the enterprises gave the following answers:

sLess than 24%" (72.5% of enterprises)

,More than 24%, and less than 50%" (14.2% of enterprises)
,More than 50%, and less than 75%" (7.8 % of enterprises)
.75 % and over” (5.5% of enterprises).

Chart 2.14. Percentage of the total turnover in 2017
resulting from orders received over the Internet

) 75 - 100%
?0 -74% turnover
urnover 0
25 -49% 7.8% el
turnover
14.2%

1-24%
turnover
72.5%

2.3.6. Enterprises and social media

Social media are growing more available in enterprises for business use, which is backed by the
results of the survey indicating that 39.7% of enterprises used any of the social media for
business.

Chart 2.15. Did your enterprise use any of the following
social media for business purposes?

Social networks:

Facebook, Linkedin, Xing, Yammer 39.5%

Multimedia content sharing websites )
(Youtube, Flickr, Picassa) 19.9%

Enterprise's blog (Twitter) | 10.3%

Wikipedia | 8.0%
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2.3.7. Use of cloud computing services

There are 15.5% of enterprises that pay cloud computing services over the Internet.

Cloud services imply ICT services accessed over the Internet for the purpose of using software,
storage space, etc. The services have the following characteristics:

e delivered from servers and service providers;
. can be used on-demand by the user;
. are paid per user, capacity used.

15.5% of enterprises pay cloud computed services

Chart 2.16. Does your enterprise pay cloud computing services
over the Internet?

2018

YES
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2.4. SURVEY FINDINGS

MODULE 2.A: Use of computers

Al: Does your enterprise use computers for business purposes?
in percentages

Size class Region
Enterprises g (] T‘g
— C
- 5% ,+ 8« 3 ® F
2l 82 °8 58 3% 3
ne =2 S 88 2 &
YES
Manufacturing 980 1000 100.0 100.0 977 967 986
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; 964 1000 100.0 100.0 1000 87.0 983
Water supply, sewerage
Construction 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
. Wholesale and retail trade 1000 952 100.0 1000 976 100.0 994
:g Transportation and storage 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
[&] . o
< Accommodation and food service 005 4000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000
activities
Information and communication 100.0 969 100.0 100.0 100.0 992 995

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers
Total 994  99.0 1000 100.0 986 992 993

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

A2: Percentage of employees who use computers for business purposes b

in percentages

Enterprises
Size class Region

_ -
5§ 58 g2 E g 3 & F

EOC 902 F© oo o (o)

nT =L 4 o > M
1- 24% 292 334 264 382 336 198 299
25-49% 174 201 263 205 223 131 180
50-74% 144 179 176 162 138 151 152
75-100% 393 286 297 251 303 521 370

" The results in table A2 refer to enterprises that answered YES in question A1.

86 ICT 2018



Methodology Sample

Activity

Total

Maijor findings

Survey results

MODULE 2.B: ICT specialists and skills

B1: Does your enterprise employ ICT specialists?

Enterprises

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

er3C

Size class
~ EO .
T3 23 83
§2 28 8§54
YES
10.2 31.2 731
11.0 32.7 89.5
9.7 8812 74.6
11.1 28.2 78.7
34 196  96.7
10.0 41.2 25.0
728 810 909
18.9 77.8 92.5
26.4 19.9 54.5
14.5 35.1 76.5

Central
Serbia

16.5

24.7

4.4
11.5
5.1

11.6

28.2

28.9
15.1

Questionnaire

in percentages

Region

Vojvodina

35.0

18.8
14.9
32

44
56.4
22.9

5.1
18.0

Belgrade

22.7

253
172
229

175
84.4
30.0

37.2
27.6

Total

18.8

28.0

16.4
14.8
9.8

13:5
74.8
284

21.7
20.7
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B2: Did your enterprise provide any type of training to develop ICT related skills

Activity

Total

Activity

for employees for ICT skills improvements during 2017?

Total

Y The data refer to enterprises that employ ICT specialists.

88

Size class
Enterprises £ 5

_ o - ©

£33 Bz i3

s =2 S8 88

Training for ICT specialists”
Manufacturing 38.1 552 680 439
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; 500 389 468 493
Water supply, sewerage
Construction - 174 39.0 12.0
Wholesale and retail trade 71.2 13.8 61.3 36.9
Transportation and storage - 648 707 63.9
Accommodation and food service
- - 32.3 -

activities
Information and communication 64.7 82.3 70.0 62.4
Rgal ggtate act|V|t|gs; Prof.egglonal, 178 36.6 676 M6
scientific and technical activities
Adm!hlstratlve gnd support service 233 133 374 518
activities; Repair of computers

434 424 612 435

Training for other persons employed

Manufacturing 183 274 520 1841
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; 148 380 338 222
Water supply, sewerage
Construction 43 19.1 50.4 5.3
Wholesale and retail trade 282 276 456 14.3
Transportation and storage 10.3 201 58.8 3.1
Acc.:o.rpmodatlon and food service 19.9 28.1 25,0 18.0
activities
Information and communication 404 58.7 54.5 26.7
Rgal ggtate act|V|t|gs; Prof§§§|onal, 25,7 35.9 625 170
scientific and technical activities
Adr.n!r?lstratlve gnd support service 8.1 275 225 219
activities; Repair of computers

208 288 475 1541

in percentages

Region

Vojvodina

56.5

29.5

13.5
64.9
36.7

81.8
33.6

55.6
52.8

30.8

30.0

154
24.8
28

1.7
433
27.9

9.7
241

Belgrade

771

12.6
61.4
45.9

9.2
66.0
22.6

16.6
43.9

214

39.2

78
41.2
39.7

252
48.6
30.4

11.8
30.4

Total

50.9

433

12.7
56.2
48.8

7.7
67.9
27.5

24.5
45.7

22.3

26.9

8.6
28.6
13.8

20.8
438
21.7

12.9
23.3
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B3: Did your enterprise recruit or try to recruit ICT
specialists during 2017?

in percentages

Size class Region
i = s
Enterprises & —~ g o g
~ T O — = S =
=2 S oF S8 B ®
el 82 23 €€ = &
T o2 Sd 88 2 A&
YES
Manufacturing 4.0 13.4 34.0 6.4 8.6 10.3 7.9
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning; 515 - 17.2 - 9.3 8.0 42
Water supply, sewerage
Construction 6.8 2.5 19.4 - 2.1 14.0 6.3
o Wholesale and retail trade 4.6 13.0 48.9 47 9.8 6.5 6.7
j§ Transportation and storage - 12.7 51.6 24 0.4 10.2 4.1
2 Accommodation and food service
E - 3.8 16.8 - 16 5.7 6.6 5.2
activities
Information and communication 474 61.1 59.1 58.1 31.6 53.7 50.0
Real estate activities 2.4 33.8 35.0 10.9 3.7 7.6 74
Adm!qlstratlve and support service 51 6.9 294 126 28 8.3 76
activities
Total 6.2 14.2 36.1 6.1 7.9 12.1 8.9
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Activity

Total
" The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question B3.

90

Households/individuals

Enterprises

B4: During 2017, did your enterprise have vacancies for ICT
specialists that were difficult to filr??

Enterprises

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

Size class

~ EO -
Y 29 83
2 28 §&
YES
52.1 383  56.1

- 41.4

- 15.6
422 475 438

- 67.1 38.7

- 325 -
56.4 592 692

- 468  28.6
11.5 67.4
407 448 503

Central
Serbia

47.2

63.6
69.4

61.0
8.0

49.2

Glossary

in percentages

Region

Vojvodina

45.0

10.6

44
100.0

18.5
78.6
66.7

100.0
35.0

Belgrade

50.3

35.0

16
66.0
449

10.8
52.5
36.5

312
444

Total

47.5

16.0

(5
43.7
52.3

11.6
57.6
32.6

29.0
43.5
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Activity

Total

Activity

Total

Maijor findings

Survey results

B5A: Indicate who mainly performed ICT functions

in your enterprise during 2017 (enterprise's employees)

Enterprises

Size class

~ EO
=2 53 o*
Y T Y oo
ES 99 gw
nT =L 39

Maintenance of ICT structure

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative support activities;
Repair of computers

Support for business software (Word, Excel...

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative support activities;
Repair of computers

er3C

23.6

30.1

18.0
21.6
12.8

14.8
71.6

134

315

23.1

31.6

453

21.5
23.9
29.0

16.5
65.6

34.2

34.9

40.1

314

37.3
231
21.5

30.3
80.6

68.9

33.5

37.8

50.4

39.2

55.1
37.9
34.9

41.2
83.6

64.6

47.3

731

78.4

69.5
73'3
82.0

75.0
90.9

79.2

48.8

72.8

77.1

89.7

72.5
71.4
91.0

75.0
86.4

79.2

54.8

76.2

Central
Serbia

282

22.9

18.6
24.9
9.8

10.0
64.2

40.9

39.2

25.6

371

47.9

30.7
253
15.1

14.9
64.2

64.2

42.9

333

Vojvodina

30.0

413

28.8
16.6
12.9

6.7
65.5

32.0

21.0

25.6

39.5

42.0

11.0
31.6
24.9

44
62.9

30.2

26.1

32.3

Belgrade

74.3

24.6
253
31.0

235
79.0

14.7

371

31.2

41.0

55.8

39.2
25.0
64.0

26.9
72.6

35.5

433

38.3

Questionnaire

in percentages
Region

Total

30.4

35.2

23.4
231
17.0

17.0
73.8

22.3

33.4

27.8

38.7

46.7

29.7
26.7
32.5

19.7
69.2

39.2

38.9

35.0

91
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Activity

Total

Activity

Total

92

Households/individuals

Enterprises

B5A: Indicate who mainly performed ICT functions
in your enterprise during 2017 (enterprise's employees)

Enterprises

Size class

all
(10-49)

Sm

Medium
(50-249)

Large
(250+)

Central
Serbia

Glossary

in percentages

Region

Vojvodina

Development of business information systems (ERP, CRM)

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative support activities;
Repair of computers

7.1

3.7

2.7
5.7
3.8

2.2
37.7

10.4

9.5

76

18.9

13.1

76
45
76

17.0
51.1

20.9

8.1

14.9

29.3

29.9

10.6
29.7
31.8

50.0
50.0

7.5

20.3

27.9

6.6

9.3

8.2
4.0
22

42
34.6

16.2

2.7

6.7

15.9

8.7

0.4
29
12.5

5.7
35.1

15.2

16.7

10.8

Maintenance for business information systems

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative support activities;
Repair of computers

8.8

14.8

1.3
5.3
7.2

45
46.1

11.8

13.0

9.1

20.2

15.5

14.2
9.9
9.4

13.1
65.7

35.5

11.5

18.9

39.8

47.5

30.1
471
51.2

50.0
54.5

15.0

29.7

40.9

9.1

13.1

8.3
22
34

42
444

20.3

4.0

8.0

19.1

253

25
2.0
12.9

34
44.8

15.2

17.8

13.0

Belgrade

20.2

21
9.6
29

3.7
43.4

9.8

9.5

11.9

15.2

20.2

3.0
13.1
14.0

7.3
52.3

13.9

15.6

15.5

Total

11.2

10.3

3.9
6.2
5.5

4.2
40.2

11.9

10.2

9.8

13.3

18.2

4.8
6.9
9.4

5.8
49.5

15.2

14.2

12.2
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B5A: Indicate who mainly performed ICT functions

in your enterprise during 2017 (enterprise's employees)

Size class Region
. = o
Enterprises _5 g = 0T B -g
£d 82 P8 58 3
s =2 S 88 2
Development of web solutions
Manufacturing 155 212 386 145 191
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; 161 289 547 236 19.0
Water supply, sewerage
Construction 12.3 146  20.7 169 233
- Wholesale and retail trade 19.3 19.8 432 94 27.3
E Transportation and storage 5.9 113 541 8.7 12.9
s . .
< Acgqnjmodatlon and food service 139 131 25,0 58 71
activities
Information and communication 57.7 60.0 545 586 483
Rgal g;tate acthltlgs; Profgs_glonal, 195 370 575 326 209
scientific and technical activities
Admlr.ustratlve support activities; 26.1 254 289 M7 150
Repair of computers
Total 184 228 408 152 218
Support for web solutions
Manufacturing 159 213 426 165 220
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; 13.0 449 583 268 313
Water supply, sewerage
Construction 12.3 146 243 169 233
- Wholesale and retail trade 189 253 445 139 229
E Transportation and storage 9.3 113 545 8.4 12.9
s . .
< Acgqnjmodatlon and food service 109 131 25,0 58 131
activities
Information and communication 640 624 59.1 511 65.4
Rgal g;tate acthltlgs; Profgs_;lonal, 196 493 725 294 245
scientific and technical activities
Admlr.ustratlve support activities; 175 254 354 332 164
Repair of computers
Total 185 260 447 170 233

er3C

Belgrade

24.6

53.0

4.1
23.7
4.6

19.8
60.9

20.6

29.5

23.7

194

53.0

43
237
14.4

13.0
66.3

23.5

18.9

23.0

Total

18.2

25.4

13.0
20.0
8.7

13.9
58.0

22.6

26.2

20.1

18.7

314

13.2
20.3
11.5

11.2
63.5

24.6

20.6

20.9

Questionnaire

in percentages
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Activity

Total

94

B5A: Indicate who mainly performed ICT functions

in your enterprise during 2017 (enterprise's employees)

Size class
Enterprises _5 gg; 0T B
£d 82 P8 &35
sT =8 S8 88
Security and protection of data
Manufacturing 213 367 660 273
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; 350 302 895 392
Water supply, sewerage
Construction 4.0 384 512 178
Wholesale and retail trade 162 302 621 15.6
Transportation and storage 5.6 173 682 9.8

Acgqnjmodatlon and food service 204 226 750 10.0
activities

Information and communication 73.3 80.4 81.8 61.1

Real estate activities; Professional,

scientific and technical activities 89 | e e il

Administrative support activities;

. 297 374 491 285
Repair of computers

199 372 659 240

Vojvodina

29.5

29.0

8.8
15.0
2.8

12.7
69.9

22.5

26.1

21.8

Belgrade

25.7

59.3

9.4
23.8
17.5

28.8
80.0

20.5

37.0

21.7

Glossary

in percentages
Region

Total

27.5

38.0

12.3
19.0
10.0

211
74.8

26.6

32.8

24.9
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B5B: Indicate who mainly performed ICT functions in

your enterprise during 2017 (external persons)

Size class Region
g g
. = o
~ T O — =
Enterprises _3 2% 5+ B 5
2d 83 Bz g% ¢
@©
nT oL 38 on >

Maintenance of ICT infrastructure

Manufacturing 764 596 269 716

Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; 675 686 216 751

Water supply, sewerage

Construction 82.0 62.7 30.5 814

Wholesale and retail trade 760 769 267 744
-*E' Transportation and storage 833 785 180 824
§ Acgqmmodation and food service 852 697 250 900

activities

Information and communication 2515 19.4 9.1 31.2

Real estate activities; Professional,

scientific and technical activities ee S AU 22

Administrative and support service

activities; Repair of computers bnd | G50 | ail | G

Total 755 620 272 733

Support to office software (Word, Excel)

Manufacturing 648 478 216  59.6

Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; 51.0 608 103 521

Water supply, sewerage

Construction 65.9 42.4 27.5 61.2

Wholesale and retail trade 695 511 265 716
-*E Transportation and storage 649 651 9.0 729
§ Acgqmmodation and food service 774 552 250 832

activities

Information and communication 20.0 16.4 13.6 25.0

Real estate activities; Professional,

scientific and technical activities R A =

Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

Total 63.8 477 225 624

53.7 463 413 539

er3C

70.0

58.7

7.2
75.9
87.1

93.3
34.5

68.0

70.1

72.0

571.7

58.0

57.0
52.2
75.1

89.6
22.2

58.3

53.6

57.3

Belgrade

64.9

25.7

754
74.7
69.0

76.5
18.4

85.3

61.7

68.6

56.3

29.2

60.8
70.0
36.0

65.6
16.6

63.0

494

57.6

Total

69.6

63.7

76.6
74.9
79.9

83.0
23.9

.7

63.7

7.1

58.3

51.5

60.1
66.2
62.6

74.5
19.2

57.7

51.2

59.2

Questionnaire

in percentages

95



Introduction

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

96

Households/individuals

Enterprises

B5B: Indicate who mainly performed ICT functions in
your enterprise during 2017 (external persons)

Enterprises

Size class

all
(10-49)

£
)

Secondary
(50-249)

Large
(250+)

Central
Serbia

Glossary

in percentages

Region

Vojvodina

Development of business information systems (ERP, CRM)

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

Support for business information systems

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

48.6

34.7

19.4
271
31.9

52.3
174

43.1

35.8

354

54.5

23.7

15.6
30.4
30.6

50.5
17.5

47.9

37.5

37.8

49.4

39.0

53.0
60.2
54.5

57.4
18.0

31.0

39.9
48.6

53.0

39.0

56.6
57.7
57.7

721
213

42.0

51.6

55.0

55.6

62.4
513
50.6

50.0
40.9

56.8

41.0

52.7

446

35.0

54.7
46.8
431

50.0
40.9

48.3

35.5

44.0

442

35.2

20.2
29.8
22.7

47.0
13.5

13.0

43.0

343

50.0

32.9

219
35.1
26.6

50.4
9.5

14.5

47.4

38.5

59.2

A71.7

40.9
35.8
53.7

38.6
14.0

37.3

32.8

454

60.7

31.0

50.8
37.8
56.3

40.9
12.8

38.5

23.6

464

Belgrade

47.9

27.0

26.0
30.6
36.5

60.2
21.3

50.1

371

379

52.9

27.0

132
311
26.7

58.0
235

57.8

42.6

38.6

Total

49.2

38.6

27.4
31.6
36.1

52.8
18.5

416

37.0

38.5

53.6

31.5

24.9
34.0
35.3

52.9
19.0

471

38.6

40.5
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Activity

Total

Activity

Total

Sample

Maijor findings

Survey results

B5B: Indicate who mainly performed ICT functions in

your enterprise during 2017 (external persons)

Enterprises

Development of web solutions

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

Size class
=
© —~
3 2% L7
= o +
Y 89 oo
ES 09 {W©O
N | e | O

70.8

39.3

52.4
58.5
62.9

76.6
33.0

65.0

47.9

61.1

65.3

58.4

71.6
61.6
78.1

83.2
36.4

51.7

67.4

64.1

491

453

75.3
48.8
45.9

40.9

42.5

63.9

50.7

Support to web solutions

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

er3C

69.7

39.3

59.2
59.1
59.4

75.3
26.3

65.5

52.0

61.2

63.1

449

69.2
55.8
78.1

83.0
324

40.4

708

60.0

44.7

417

68.0
47.0
45.5

31.8

271.5

57.4

46.2

Central
Serbia

66.5

44.9

59.9
59.2
71.5

83.1
36.2

35.5

46.3

61.7

65.3

411

59.9
56.5
71.8

83.1
414

39.6

448

60.6

Vojvodina

70.8

59.0

56.8
446
63.8

76.3
31.8

65.4

47.5

58.8

67.6

46.7

54.6
476
63.8

70.3
14.6

64.0

464

56.7

Belgrade

68.7

32.0

54.5
66.0
55.7

74.0
33.8

68.9

57.1

62.3

68.8

32.0

66.5
65.9
45.8

74.0
27.8

66.0

63.3

62.5

Total

68.2

48.3

56.9
58.6
64.5

76.7
33.8

62.8

52.9

61.2

42.0

61.4
58.4
61.7

75.5
27.4

61.3

55.9

60.4

Questionnaire

in percentages
Region
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Introduction Households/individuals Enterprises

Activity

Total

98

B5B: Indicate who mainly performed ICT functions in

your enterprise during 2017 (external persons)

Size class Region
tUE ®©
. — C
—~ T O — =
Enterprises & | = 0T B 5
£S § s £8 65 %
@
nT oL 38 on >

Security and protection of data

Manufacturing 705 589 318 655
Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; 582 698 105  58.1
Water supply, sewerage

Construction 786 535 452 764
Wholesale and retail trade 725 628 288 659
Transportation and storage 769 827  26.1 70.3
::(c::t(i:\cl)i?erzodatlon and food service 744 774 250 844
Information and communication 23.7 19.6 13.6 343

Real estate activities; Professional,

scientific and technical activities A | A | A S

Administrative and support service

activities; Repair of computers aif | G | B ) GRiE

695 583 301 655

67.1

71.0

413
72.7
771

70.6
30.1

66.1

44.7

65.1

Belgrade

63.8

25.7

86.5
72.2
81.7

71.2
172

704

56.3

66.6

Glossary

in percentages

Total

65.5

58.9

72.6
70.3
75.7

74.3
22.7

64.3

55.4

65.9
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Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results Questionnaire

MODULE 2.C: Access and use of the Internet

C1: Does your enterprise have access to the Internet?
in percentages

Size class Region
- —
. —~ c (0] 8
Enterprises _5 g = 0T B -g g o
2l 82 °8 58 3 3
ne =2 S 88 2 &
YES
Manufacturing 99.0 100.0 1000 986 1000 100.0 99.3
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Water supply, sewerage
Construction 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
- Wholesale and retail trade 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
j§ Transportation and storage 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Q . o
< Accommodation and SUppOrtSevice 0,y 4000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000
activities
Information and communication 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative support activities;
Repair of computers

Total 99.7  100.0 1000 994 1000 100.0 99.8

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

C2: Percentage of the persons employed who use

the Internet for business purposesll

in percentages

Enterprises
Size class Region

= £ © s
5% 23 93 Z g3 E F

52 28 838 88 ¢ &
1-24% 324 387 362 418 379 236 337
25- 49% 16.7 185 250 206 200 129 174
50-74% 162 173 143 174 1563 159 163
75-100% 347 254 245 202 269 475 326

" The data refer to enterprises that answered YES in question C1.
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Introduction Households/individuals

Enterprises

Glossary

C3: Does your enterprise use any type of fixed broadband Internet connection
(ADSL, SDSL, VDSL, FTTP, cable Internet, public WiFi)?

in percentages

Size class
Enterprises ~ EO .
Y 29 83
52 28 §&
YES
Manufacturing 992 985 982
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; 100.0 100.0 100.0
Water supply, sewerage
Construction 941 1000 96.4
o Wholesale and retail trade 99.4  100.0 100.0
E Transportation and storage 100.0 100.0 100.0
|5} . .
< Acc.:o.rpmodatlon and food service 1000 1000  100.0
activities
Information and communication 99.0 100.0 955
Rgal ggtate acthltlgs; Prof§§§|onal, 98.0 924 1000
scientific and technical activities
Adr.n!r?lstratlve gupport service 992 1000 1000
activities; Repair of computers
Total 988 989 988

Central
Serbia

98.5

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0
89.4

100.0
99.0

Region

Vojvodina

99.4

100.0

80.1
100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0

97.7
98.0

Belgrade

99.5

100.0

99.7
98.8
100.0

100.0
98.4
98.3

100.0
99.2

Total

99.0

100.0

95.3
99.5
100.0

100.0
99.0
97.2

99.4
98.8

C4: What is your maximum contracted speed of the Internet connection

in your enterprise?

1)

in percentages

Enterprises
Size class Region

EQ £

6T =2 Sa §4 2

At least 2 Mbit/s 0.5 0.7 - 1.2 0.1
At least 2, but less than 10 Mbit/s 18.5 11.1 7.8 193 184
At least 10, but less than 30 Mbit/s 523 442 280 515 535
At least 30, but less than 100 Mbit/s 234 320 460 220 232
At least 100 Mbit/s 5.4 120 182 6.0 48

" The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question C3.

100

Belgrade

0.2
132
46.0
31.0

915

Total

0.5
16.7
49.8
25.8

71
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Methodology Sample

C5: Does your enterprise provide portable devices that allow a mobile

Maijor findings

Survey results

Questionnaire

connection to the Internet, using mobile telephone networks,
for business purposes?

Size class
Enterprises _a g 2 P
sY 59 oo
52 28 §&
YES
Manufacturing 823 870 889
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; 558 763 713
Water supply, sewerage
Construction 742 838 970
o Wholesale and retail trade 60.7 826  96.0
E Transportation and storage 78.1 844  86.7
Q . o
< Acgqmmodatlon and food service 528 836 500
activities
Information and communication 81.0 853 864
Rgal §§tate acthltlgs; Profgs_glonal, 874 821 775
scientific and technical activities
Admlr.ustratlve support activities; 745 837 832
Repair of computers
Total 727 842 879

Central
Serbia

82.0

58.6

83.0
53.7
65.6

57.8
73.7
92.2

76.6
71.8

in percentages

Region

Vojvodina

86.1

84.3

77.9
61.8
88.3

514
81.9
95.9

48.0
76.7

Belgrade

84.7

48.4

70.9
734
89.3

57.1
84.2
82.2

89.6
77.9

C6: Percentage of the persons employed who use portable devices

(provided by the enterprise) for business purposes1

)
b
S
T
&
1-24% 38.7
25-49% 18.5
50-74% 19.8
75-100% 23.0

Total

83.8

66.3

76.8
64.2
79.4

56.2
81.9
86.5

76.9
75.4

in percentages

Enterprises
Size class Region
o
2
~ b g
% % o 8 %
82 €8 5 %
=2 S8 o >
572 634 499 479
160 160 187 207
12.9 9.2 170 132
140 114 144 183

" The results in table C6 refer to enterprises that answered YES in question C5.

er3C

& Begrade
D

15.5
216
27.2

Total

17.9
17.9
20.6

101



Introduction

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

1) The results in the table refer to enterprises that answered YES in question C5.

102

C7: Does your enterprise provide portable devices that allow mobile
connection via mobile telephone networks

Households/individuals

Enterprises

for the following business purposes?”

Enterprises

Size class

~ EO
=2 3538 o%
Y TN oo
ES 909 §FW
i | = = | A S

Central
Serbia

Access the enterprise's e-mail system

Manufacturing

Electricity, steam, gas and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative support service
activities; Repair of computers

Access and modify enterprise's

Manufacturing

Electricity, steam, gas and air
conditioning supply; Water supply,
sewerage

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative support service
activities; Repair of computers

84.9

79.0

92.0
94.0
63.8

95.7
89.9

94.4

83.1

87.7

450

39.5

64.6
48.0
18.8

67.5
61.0

55.4

38.1

47.9

95.5

75.5

9.7
96.9
85.9

82.4
100.0

86.6

7.5

91.8

50.6

51.6

65.1
64.6
446

53.6
65.2

56.7

53.5

55.4

938 845
948  76.0
958  98.2
925 979
100.0 528
100.0 86.5
1000 935
903 86.9
86.8  91.0
939 862
documents
524 488
419 439
540  59.2
609 55.6
62.4 6.6
1000 515
368 713
58.1 56.4
40.7 588
529 489

Region

Vojvodina

94.8

83.0

69.0
87.0
75.4

91.0
83.9

87.9

64.1

86.4

43.9

52.2

26.5
38.9
429

52.0
48.5

59.1

26.5

42.8

Belgrade

72.3

100.0
96.0
79.0

974
94.1

97.0

84.4

92.6

46.2

24.6

91.6
54.2
254

75.7
61.9

54.2

40.7

54.6

Glossary

Total

88.1

78.8

92.1
94.4
69.0

93.5
92.0

93.3

82.3

88.8

46.8

45.9

64.3
51.0
25.0

65.4
60.6

55.6

414

49.6
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Methodology Sample

C7: Does your enterprise provide portable devices that allow mobile
connection via mobile telephone networks

Maijor findings

Survey results

for the following business purposes?”

Enterprises

Use of dedicated business software applications, for orders or sales

Size class

~ EO
=2 3538 o%
Y TN oo
ES 909 §FW
i | = = | A S

Central
Serbia

Region

Vojvodina

management, or enterprise's resources planning (ERP)

Manufacturing

Electricity, steam, gas and air
conditioning supply; Water supply,
sewerage

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage

Accommodation and food service
activities

Activity

Information and communication

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative support service
activities; Repair of computers

Total

1) The results in the table refer to enterprises that answered YES in question C5.

er3C

30.2

14.2

33.3
434
30.8

49.1
50.8

29.7

20.3

35.0

35.6

17.6

20.4
60.3
34.8

51.7
59.4

18.3

21.7

371

459

48.1

32.6
59.6
61.9

100.0
33.3

62.4

2913

47.5

27.3

239

41.5
38.1
1.7

38.2
39.8

17.1

27.6

29.6

35.6

134

18.1
36.8
50.6

54.7
40.9

38.0

11.5

35.0

Questionnaire

Belgrade

39.2

24.6

27.0
55.9
36.3

54.0
57.6

28.5

24.0

421

Total

325

19.3

30.6
46.6
32.8

49.9
51.4

28.6

22.7

36.0

103



Introduction

Activity

Total

104

C8: Does your enterprise have a website?

Enterprises

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication

Real estate activities; Professional,

scientific and technical activities

Administrative support service
activities; Repair of computers

Households/individuals

Size class

=
© —~
— T O
_o® c<
TY 84«
52 88

YES

834 892
570 876
685  86.3
773 883
69.7 926
916  100.0
92.7 98.4
90.7  99.0
819  96.2
80.1 90.4

Enterprises

Large
(250+)

92.9

100.0

95.5
97.5
100.0

25.0
95.5
100.0

93.7
94.8

Central Serbia

81.2

69.8

76.8
67.4
60.3

90.0
97.2
69.0

724
75.0

Glossary

in percentages

Region

Vojvodina

87.1

78.7

70.1
78.1
98.4

94.0
88.5
87.6

62.5
83.2

Belgrade

91.6

85.0

711
88.3
69.6

92.1
94.4
99.2

99.4
89.0

Total

85.3

74.6

72.9
79.1
74.5

92.0

92.0

85.6
82.6
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Methodology Sample

Maijor findings

Survey results

Questionnaire

C9: Does your enterprise's website provide the following services

(your enterprise as provider of Internet services]?"

Enterprises .
- @
T Y
£ o
n

Description of goods or services, price lists

On-line ordering or reservation/booking of goods/services

Manufacturing 84.6

Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; 86.1

Water supply, sewerage

Construction 67.4
- Wholesale and retail trade 82.6
S Transportation and storage 84.7
2 Accommodation and food service 977

activities ’

Information and communication 78.7

Rgal e.zs.,tate activitigs; Profg;gional, 89.1

scientific and technical activities

Administrative support service

activities; Repair of computers 646

Total 82.7

Manufacturing 27.3

Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; 6.5

Water supply, sewerage

Construction 14.2
o Wholesale and retail trade 18.6
S Transportation and storage 36.8
E Acgqr‘pmodation and food service 494

activities

Information and communication 29.2

Real estate activities; Professional,

scientific and technical activities 2

Administrative support service

activities; Repair of computers 20

Total 25.7

Y The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question C8.

er3C

Size class

Secondary
(50-249)

84.0

94.5

62.5
87.8
92.0

81.8
70.0
713

91.4
82.6

21.5

9.5

919
26.5
39.2

61.2
32.8

25.0

10.6

23.0

Large
(250+)

78.7

96.3

66.9
91.0
89.6

100.0
1.4
60.0

69.1
80.4

15.5

6.6

6.3
45.1
62.4

57.1

28.3

4.1

24.5

Central
Serbia

80.7

91.4

84.4
80.8
98.8

91.6
82.9
62.8

90.2
82.8

25.6

44

1.5
8.8
40.4

58.7
11.8
174

10.3
19.8

in percentages

Region

Vojvodina

89.0

89.4

38.3
81.0
88.1

100.0
82.8

100.0

95.5
84.4

25.1

9.7

17.8
30.8
27.9

432
314

37.7

20.3
27.3

Belgrade

84.7

100.0

64.7
86.3
69.2

96.1
73.6
86.2

59.6
81.4

24.2

17.6

20.7
22.0
52.2

49.9
36.1
19.2

46.3
27.8

Total

91.8

66.3
83.5
86.4

95.8
77.0
85.9

70.5
82.6

25.1

8.1

12.8
20.5
38.7

50.7
30.9
224

36.5
25.1

105



Introduction

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

Y The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question C8.

106

Households/individuals

Enterprises

C9: Does your enterprise's website provide the following services

(your enterprise as provider of Internet services]?"

Enterprises

_o
c ¥
g O
n T

Size class

Secondary
(50-249)

Large
(250+)

Central
Serbia

Glossary

in percentages

Region

Vojvodina

Belgrade

Total

Possibility for visitors to customise or design on-line goods or services

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative support service
activities; Repair of computers

773

34.2

60.4
70.8
55.0

67.0
61.3
66.8

52.9
68.4

76.8

37.0

40.9
75.0
53.2

67.1
49.5
413

57.9

63.5

731

72.1

63.1
87.7
83.1

100.0
61.9
60.8

447

722

70.8

50.3

64.9
75.4
65.5

48.2
40.5
46.0

29.6
66.6

Tracking or status of orders placed

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative support service
activities; Repair of computers

10.9

6.5

43
1.7
25.8

23.0
241

14.5

204

13.8

12.3

3.5

71
24.8
221

35.4
12.6
7.7

7.0

14.1

7.0

18.4

39.4
39.8

28.6

7.5

4.1

16.5

10.1

7.3

1.5
14.3
22.8

28.6
78
6.8

2.1

11.3

85.8

23.7

57.7
58.9
54.1

81.3
62.8
96.4

69.2
70.1

1.3

14.2
18.2
12.3

27.3
23.9
35.1

12.9
15.7

78.0

48.9

46.6
76.3
48.2

70.3
63.7
56.9

53.7
66.8

124

17.6

27
12.3
49.0

21.7
26.1
8.8

19.9
14.9

76.9

40.4

55.9
71.9
56.2

67.1
59.4
62.8

67.6

11.0

6.5

4.8
14.3
25.9

24.5
224

13.3

16.1
14.0
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Methodology Sample

Maijor findings

Survey results

Questionnaire

C9: Does your enterprise's website provide the following services

(your enterprises as provider of Internet services)?"

Enterprises .
- @
T Y
£ o
n

Size class

Secondary
(50-249)

Large
(250+)

Central
Serbia

in percentages

Personalised content on the website for regular visitors

Manufacturing 85.1

Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; 64.5

Water supply, sewerage

Construction 94.5
- Wholesale and retail trade 91.3
S Transportation and storage 95.1
2 Accommodation and food service 843

activities ’

Information and communication 822

Real estate activities; Professional,

scientific and technical activities 83

Administrative support service

activities; Repair of computers 6.5

Total 87.6

Links and references to the enterprise's social media

84.3

87.5

68.6
74.9
89.0

89.1
78.8
65.6

92.8

80.6

722

93.6

67.9
95.9
78.6

100.0
95.2
92.5

91.7

81.9

(Facebook, Twitter)

Manufacturing 25.7
Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; 227
Water supply, sewerage

Construction 19.6
o Wholesale and retail trade 331
S Transportation and storage 17.2
£ Accommodation and food service 65.7
activities '
Information and communication 66.4
Real estate activities; Professional,

o . o 279
scientific and technical activities
Administrative support service

L 5 63.5
activities; Repair of computers
Total 33.2

Y The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question C8.

er3C

38.5

234

33.2
56.6
30.3

70.7
714

45.0

47.6

42.8

41.0

58.3

238
60.2
48.8

100.0
90.5
55.0

39.9

48.0

79.4

87.0

85.6
95.4
98.1

76.3
85.4
67.0

64.1
84.6

28.2

10.3

19.9
39.3
38.3

65.3
66.5
34.7

51.1
33.0

Region

©

5

o —

= o

() (]

> o
9.1 847
720 763
898 877
809  90.0
1000 768
838  89.0
95 787
883 847
843 842
879 859
profiles
304 323
423 525
311 213
405 340
16.8 8.0
649 674
770  66.0
566 236
539 605
378 367

Total

80.1

87.4
89.3
93.0

84.9
82.2
83.2

81.4
86.0

29.9

27.5

22.9
37.0
214

66.4
68.2

31.0

58.0
35.8
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Introduction

Activity

Total

108

Households/individuals

Enterprises

C10: Does your enterprise pay to advertise on the Internet?
in percentages

Enterprises

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administration support service
activities; Repair of computers

Size class
=
O —~
5 223 -
TY g §&
52 88 88
YES
288 324 295
141 208 132
205 175 137
34.1 531 528
5.9 373  34.1
57.5 67.1 25.0
449 576 818
264 304 250
385 335 357
300 359 344

Central
Serbia

24.8

10.3

10.2
271.5
8.9

59.8
32.8
10.3

271.2
22.8

Region

Vojvodina

38.9

30.0

16.7
40.6
19.0

69.4
30.9
36.3

28.5
354

Belgrade

291

9.1

294
41.5
8.7

53.9
58.1
284

441
36.2

Glossary

Total

29.7

17.0

19.7
36.8
1.9

58.3
483
27.0

37.3
31.2
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Methodology Sample

Maijor findings

Survey results

Questionnaire

C11: Does your enterprise pay to advertise on the Internet using any of the
following targeted advertising methods?

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

Enterprises

Small
(10-49)

Size class

Secondary
(50-249)

Large
(250+)

Central
Serbia

Region

Vojvodina

Belgrade

Based on webpage's content or keywords searched by users

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative support service
activities; Repair of computers

69.8

78.0

57.7
62.9
100.0

89.3
61.5

85.6

69.5

69.5

724

100.0

42.0
60.0
80.2

83.4
82.6

57.0

75.4

70.5

81.5

22.2

100.0
77.6
58.8

100.0
66.7

60.0

47.8

71.8

65.1

74.0

446
79.8
9138

90.6
758

100.0

89.2

73.8

Based on the tracking of user's past activities or profiles

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative support service
activities; Repair of computers

er3C

40.3

39.0

42.8
63.5

53.5

43.7

213

39.9

35.4

80.1

48.9
45.1
1.7

44.9
61.0

3.9

20.2

39.0

45.3

22.2

77.9
41.6
28.8

53.3

36.3

418

30.9

54.8

20.5
43.9
21.8

36.4
53.9

45.8

39.2

36.4

79.2

93.4

100.0
49.5
80.9

66.5
44.8

59.7

58.7

67.2

on the Internet

49.7

68.9

15.1
57.6
56.0

39.0
36.3

27.5

45.7

68.2

73.7

443
62.3
65.8

97.3
68.3

87.8

68.2

69.3

37.6

75
36.1
5.3

66.4
49.7

51.5

178

38.1

Total

71.0

85.9

55.8
62.9
81.0

88.6
65.9

81.2

69.0

69.8

39.3

60.1

10.8
43.2
34.5

52.2
48.4

37.3

22.2

39.8
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Households/individuals

Enterprises

Glossary

C11: Does your enterprise pay to advertise on the Internet using any of the
following targeted advertising methods?

Activity

Total

Enterprises

Small
(10-49)

Size class

Secondary
(50-249)

Large
(250+)

Central
Serbia

Based on Internet user's geolocation

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative support service
activities; Repair of computers

44.8

39.0

15.4
40.6
63.5

72.2
63.0

65.0

64.3

48.6

38.6

88.5

39.7
64.0
23.4

61.4
49.5

18.3

75.4

48.7

61.3

22.2

77.9
64.0
28.8

53.3

30.0

36.3

53.6

45.7

54.8

20.5
313
43.6

44.4
731

45.8

60.2

42.0

Region

Vojvodina

431

68.9

87.3
24.3
53.9

53.0
33.1

50.5

39.2

Belgrade

42.2

73.7

0.9
62.3
5.3

93.0
62.7

82.5

69.0

58.7

Total

44.0

64.6

214
452
40.2

70.4
60.0

57.6

64.2

48.9

Any other method of targeted advertising on the Internet not specified above

Activity

Total

110

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative support service
activities; Repair of computers

22.5

22.0

93.0
51.8
63.5

48.9
60.8

7.2

45.7

43.0

20.4

39.7
21.5
19.8

23.3
26.8

43.0

34.5

23.0

57.5

50.0

55.9
52.1
58.8

70.0

47.8

53.8

11.2

26.0

60.2
49.3
3.3

37.5
68.5

45.8

10.8

29.4

35.9

3.3

84.9
57.7
62.7

18.2
53.1

6.0

48.5

41.5

26.7

26.3

86.2
40.3
50.0

62.7
52.0

13.1

48.8

43.7

23.7

12.1

82.3
46.7
41.7

45.5
54.1

13.3

439

39.3
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Methodology Sample

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

C13_R: Does your enterprise use any of the following social media?

Maijor findings

Survey results

Size class

Enterprises

Small
(10-49)

Medium
(50-249)

Large
(250+)

Central
Serbia

Questionnaire

in percentages

Region

Vojvodina

Social networks (Facebook, Linkedln, Xing, Yammer)

Manufacturing 29.1
Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; 216
Water supply, sewerage

Construction 29.6
Wholesale and retail trade 419
Transportation and storage 19.2

Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication 76.3
Real estate activities; Professional,

711

419

281

27.6
49.0
39.7

74.3
76.3
52.5

40.7
434

40.3

62.3

15.2
70.0
53.1

25.0
95.5
62.5

48.3
50.1

Enterprise's blog (Twitter)

scientific and technical activities Il
Administrative support service

- . 58.7
activities; Repair of computers

38.0

Manufacturing 5.1

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; -
Water supply, sewerage

Construction 6.8
Wholesale and retail trade 74
Transportation and storage 5.9

Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication 33.2
Real estate activities; Professional,

22.0

scientific and technical activities 74
Administrative support service
L . 18.5
activities; Repair of computers
8.9

er3C

124

4.9
231
10.4

26.1
52.2
174

13.7
14.8

10.0

16.7

3.0
22.5
241

25.0
63.6
34.2

17.7
174

29.3

12.6

28.0
33.7
226

76.3
85.1
38.2

36.5
32.1

7.6

4.1
7.2

173
30.8
9.4

14.4
6.7

35.0

47.3

29.2
64.3
27.8

72.7
75.1
40.3

34.8
454

6.8

2.0

4.2
8.8
10.4

17.7
48.6
24.9

9.5
10.5

Belgrade

37.3

44.2

291
39.0
20.9

68.2
756
32.9

68.2
424

6.5

2.8

12.8
14.1
4.3

26.4
35.5
45

22.0
13.5

Total

32.8

28.3

28.8
434
23.7

711
771
35.2

54.5
39.5

7.1

1.6

6.3
9.6
7.3

31738
9.2

17.6
10.3
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Introduction

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

112

Households/individuals

Enterprises

Glossary

C13_R: Does your enterprise use any of the following social media?
in percentages

Enterprises

Multimedia content sharing websites (Youtube, Flickr,

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative support service
activities; Repair of computers

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative support service
activities; Repair of computers

Size class
= >
_& E%
TY © A
£EO @O
nT =L

155 235
- 3.1
94 220
16.6  33.6
519 18.7
346 426
450 532
273 201
262 252
181 248
Wikipedia
79 8.6
6.8 3.1
9.4 12.1
5.1 17.3
919 6.2
44 73
176  26.2
7.1 9.2
4.0 1.5
741 10.8

Large
(250+)

26.6

314

19.4
36.9
30.2

25.0
68.2
38.3

20.5
30.3

6.8

9.3

36
22.6
9.0

25.0
36.4
30.8

3.3
1.7

Central
Serbia

15.8

4.9

8.1
20.4
79

30.8
53.4
21.8

25.7
16.8

6.2

6.3

8.9
5.5
72

111
15.7
1.7

15.0
7.1

Region

©

c ()
= gl
B o
= o

(] [
> m
Picasa)
248 148
40 28
9.7 17.2
225 163
14.1 4.8
17.7 434
488 450
362 248
144 303
20 213
1.3 7.7

- 17.8

2.1 14.7
10.4 6.2
10.0 0.5
8.3 1.1
237 194
24.0 1.9
4.9 27
10.6 7.0

Total

18.0

43

12.2
19.1
8.9

47.2
26.5

25.5
19.9

8.0

54

9.8
7.0
6.1

4.9
19.7
7.7

5.3
8.0
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Methodology Sample Maijor findings Survey results Questionnaire

MODULE 2.D: Use of cloud computing

D1: Does your enterprise pay any cloud services used over the Internet?
In percentages

Size class Region
. = o © ©
Enterprises -3 g Q o B o .g g o
23 82 28 55 3 o
6T =2 Sa §4 2 @
YES
Manufacturing 140 146 290 132 136 201 15.0
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; 1.7 13.1 252 131 17.0 5.6 13.6
Water supply, sewerage
Construction 135 251 30.8 9.2 15.0 231 16.3
o Wholesale and retail trade 152 282 30.5 12.3 171 20.8 17.2
E Transportation and storage 2.2 74 35.5 49 2.0 5.9 43
O . q
< Accommodation and food service 106 354 250 77 94 174 135
activities
Information and communication 332 567 545 402 196 428 377

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

Total 135 203 315 126 134 195 165

7.7 227 167 172 137 7.0 9.9

128 125 408 148 1.7 213 153

er3C 113
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Activity

Total

Activity

Total

Households/individuals

Enterprises

D3: Does your enterprise pay cloud computing services

delivered by providers in the following ways?”

Enterprises

Via shared servers

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Acccommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

Size class

= > _
=92 g"‘ 0o S @
csY 5 oo EQ
ES 09 59 oo
wnT =L Y Oow

38.7

47.0

49.8
57.1
100.0

40.8
49.9
66.8

77.0
)

55.3

419

58.0
61.5
56.5

474
56.7
37.9

53.7

370 478
427 443
377 96.2
568 863
425 94.0
50.0 487
- 32.3
53.0
430 593

Glossary

In percentages

Region

Vojvodina

34.4

432

80.4

29.2

11.2
70.7
91.0

421

On servers exclusively reserved to your enterprise

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Acccommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

47.9

53.0

50.2
53.3

422
62.5
19.8

23.0
48.7

49.2

58.1

25.9
481
56.5

57.7
59.0
62.1

724
49.7

56.7  52.6
427 557
39.3

282 276
58.6 6.0
100.0  100.0
66.7 738
60.0 9.5
37.5 100.0
490 427

" The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question D1.

114

47.5

50.9

16.8
26.9

11.2
29.3
9.0

100.0
32.9

Belgrade

415

50.0

26.0
58.5
65.4

55.9
49.3
49.6

738
50.4

46.1

50.0

65.7
72.7
78.8

441
63.8
65.1

18.4
59.7

Total

424

441

51.6
57.9
69.2

421
514
56.7

59.8
51.2

49.2

53.4

421
51.2
34.6

476
62.0
34.6

33.8
49.0

ICT 2018



Methodology

Sample Maijor findings

MODULE 2.H: Invoicing

Survey results

H1: Did your enterprise send any of the following

Enterprises

types of invoices during 2017?

Size class

~ EO®
=2 538 o%
Y TN oo
ES 909 §FW
i | = = | A S

Central
Serbia

Questionnaire

In percentages

Region

Vojvodina

Belgrade

Invoices in electronic form, in a standard structure suitable

Manufacturing
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;
Water supply, sewerage

for automated processing
201 201 294

124 203 277

Construction 11.0 14.6 10.7
o Wholesale and retail trade 19.4 124 405
E Transportation and storage 136 21.0 398
3 Acc.:o.rpmodation and food service 14.0 303 25,0

activities

Information and communication 341 36.3 18.2

Real estate activities; Professional,

9.1 231 383

scientific and technical activities

Administrative and support service

176 109 211

activities; Repair of computers

Total

Invoices in electronic form not suitable for

Manufacturing
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;
Water supply, sewerage

177 190 296

645 626  66.2

473 791 863

Construction 642 463 619

Wholesale and retail trade 615 716 733
-*E‘ Transportation and storage 709 717 824
g Acc.:o.rpmodatlon and food service 58.9 594 50.0

activities

Information and communication 78.6 61.8 72.7

Real estate activities; Professional,

819 605 700

scientific and technical activities

Administrative and support service

542 821 532

activities; Repair of computers

Total

er3C

6563 650 689

19.8

15.5

23.6
17.9

62.1

63.5

69.9
56.5
57.9

60.2
77.3
68.9

68.9
61.8

19.7

17.0

14.2
16.7
24.2

8.0
393
48

9.0
17.7

73.4

61.3

62.5
58.1
68.2

55.5
84.2
96.7

46.1
67.5

233

26.9

15.0
21.7
8.1

16.0
318
11.0

18.1
19.3

automated processing

57.8

83.8

51.6
704
93.6

59.5
72.6
75.7

62.0
67.3

Total

20.6

17.3

1.7
19.1
15.8

15.9
33.8
11.6

16.7
18.4

64.2

65.1

60.6
63.0
71.5

58.9
75.8
78.6

59.1
65.4

115
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Activity

Total

116

Households/individuals

Enterprises

H1: Did your enterprise send any of the following

types of invoices during 2017?

Enterprises

Size class

~ EO
=2 3538 o%
Y TN oo
ES 99 §FW
| = = | A S

Paper invoices

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

96.0

100.0

93.2
94.7
96.1

98.4
95.1
99.1

94.0
95.7

96.0

96.9

96.4
100.0
100.0

85.5
95.2
95.4

97.5
96.8

93.4

92.6

92!3
94.8
96.7

100.0
100.0
100.0

94.4
94.4

Central
Serbia

95.5

974

97.7
93.2
92.2

96.2
92.3
94.6

91.6
94.8

Glossary

In percentages

Region

Vojvodina

99.5

98.0

100.0
96.6
100.0

97.7
83.6
100.0

97.2
98.0

Belgrade

92.5

100.0

87.2
96.2
9915

97.1
100.0
99.2

94.4
95.5

Total

95.9

97.9

93.8
95.3
96.7

97.0
95.3
98.6

94.6
95.9

ICT 2018



Methodology Sample Maijor findings Survey results Questionnaire

MODULE 2.I: E-commerce

I1: Did your enterprise receive orders for goods or services placed via a website
of mobile application (excluding manually-typed e-mails) during 2017?

In percentages

Size class Region
. = o o ©
Enterprises _& g = 0T B g g o
23 82 °8 58 3 32
ne =2 Sa 38 £ &
YES
Manufacturing 256 267 311 253 285 254 262
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; 55 8.3 17.2 2.6 16.0 8.0 7.9
Water supply, sewerage
Construction 299 110 256 100 242 408 26.0
o Wholesale and retail trade 185 363 515 182 344 166 214
E Transportation and storage 330 212 463 287 242 437 317
Q . o
< Accommodation and food service 435 614 250 491 417 449 453
activities
Information and communication 36.8 384 36.4 23.3 27.8 43.8 37.0

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers
Total 258 263 343 213 285 294 263

280 185 283 117 263 308 266

285 369 302 163 169 399 302

I2: Please indicate an estimate of the total turnover resulting from orders
received via a website or mobile application in 2017 n
In percentages

Enterprises
Size class Region
- —
~ EO = £ S 3
s =2 S8 0w > o

1-24% 716 755 746 735 730 715 725
25-49% 15.5 9.2 12.3 7.3 177 166 142
50-74% 74 9.5 9.0 10.7 6.3 6.9 78
75-100% 515 5.9 4.2 8.5 3.1 5.0 55

" The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question 11

er3C 117
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Households/individuals

Enterprises

Glossary

I3: Indicate a percentage of the turnover of realised orders received via a

1- 24%
25- 49%
50-74%
75-100%

1-24%
25-49%
50-74%
75-100%

" The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question 1.

118

website or mobile application in 2017, by type of transaction

Size class

Small
(10-49)

Sales to end consumers (B2C)

20.3

1.9
174
60.4

Medium
(50-249)

24.3
6.2
30.7
38.8

1)

In percentages

Enterprises

Large
(250+)

24.9
44
31.7
39.0

Central
Serbia

28.2
22
216
48.0

Sales to other enterprises (B2B, B2G)

59.4
12.6
7.8
20.2

38.8
13.1
23.9
24.3

39.0
16.7
20.2
24.2

48.6
118
11.5
281

Region

Vojvodina

19.8

15.5
61.3

59.6
6.8
13.8
19.8

Belgrade

17.6
29
23.0
56.5

55.4
174
9.7
17.5

Total

2(13
2.8
20.6
55.4

54.5
12.9
114
21.2
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Methodology Sample

Maijor findings

Survey results

Questionnaire

I4: Did your enterprise receive orders for goods/services placed via a website or

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

" The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question 11.

mobile application in 2017?"

Enterprises

Size class

~ EO
=2 53 o*
Y T Y oo
ES 99 gw
nwnT =L 39

Central
Srbija

In percentages

Region

Vojvodina

Via your enterprise's website or mobile application

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

Via an e-commerce marketplace website or application used by several

78.3

77.6
70.0
.7

67.8
55.6
81.3

90.5
74.3

73.7

62.7

63.2
89.8
60.9

81.9
83.2
81.8

41.0
75.9

69.2

100.0

82.2
68.8
85.9

100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

77.7

enterprises on the market

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

er3C

10.5

9.9
24.3
33.6

14.6

56.1

22.0
20.3

14.7

22.3
4.8

39.8
8.4
54

21.7
12.9

3.3

15.8
37
15.4

25.0

12.8
6.9

79.1

14.9
53.4
704

79.7
61.9
100.0

52.0
69.0

13.5

3.5
6.9
28.7

10.9

74

484
13.2

85.1

54.1

58.8
96.3
86.4

61.6
100.0
90.2

37.5
84.7

59

50.0
24.7
432

18.7

28.8
18.4

Belgrade

60.5
100.0

95.3
64.6
76.4

68.1
53.8
77.8

91.6
72.5

13.1

226

21.5

21.8
3.1

66.5

18.2
215

Total

76.6

50.0

76.5
73.9
76.5

70.1
61.7
81.7

80.3
74.8

11.0

11.1
19.1
29.1

18.3
23
50.1

224
18.2

119



Introduction Households/individuals Enterprises Glossary

I5: Indicate an estimate of realised orders received via a website
or mobile application in 2017"
In percentages

Enterprises
Size class Region

o —
— c [0) ]
-3 58 o2 Fes 3 E R

ES 83 F8 58 35 3

nT =2 S 0w > @

Via your enterprise's website or mobile application

1-24% 171 134 0.0 16 239 162 16.1
25- 49% 159 112 0.0 142 09 241 149
50-74% 309 285 681 532 260 278 318
75-100% 360 471 319 310 492 320 373

Via a website or mobile application used by several enterprises on the market

1-24% 36.0 471 319 310 492 320 373
25-49% 0.0 12.6 9.1 39 0.0 2.3 1.9
50-74% 446 271 589 524 269 496 428
75-100% 194 131 0.0 126 239 162 180

" The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question 14.
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I8: Did your enterprise place orders for goods/services via a website, mobile
application or EDI-type messages in 2017?

In percentages

Size class Region
. = o © ©
Enterprises - g Q o B o -.§ g o
£l 82 28 5% T 3
6T =2 S §4 2 @
YES
Manufacturing 36.1 454 644 419 444 307 399
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; 116 352 348 205 313 206 243
Water supply, sewerage
Construction 51.1 369 474 494 475 475 482
o Wholesale and retail trade 366 412 555 424 297 384 376
E Transportation and storage 512 397 602 500 543 449 498
O . 9
< Accommodation and food service 468 392 750 445 293 526 462
activities
Information and communication 702 540  59.1 62.1 648 695 673

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

Total 40.7 436 567 434 418 405 419

377 470 500 472 602 309 392

353 618 442 536 313 414 409
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I9: Did your enterprise place orders for goods/services via a website or mobile
application in 2017?

Activity

Total

122

Enterprises

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply;

Water supply, sewerage
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

Size class

~ EO® e
Y 29 83
52 28 §&
YES
983 937 894
1000 932 100.0
974 933 100.0
96.3 821 92.2
933 100.0 100.0
87.0 100.0 100.0
97.3 948 100.0
928 100.0 100.0
950 944 871
959 927 926

Central
Serbia

97.6

90.4

94.1
98.1
100.0

93.9
98.3
70.1

97.6
96.2

In percentages

Region

Vojvodina

98.9

100.0

95.5
79.9
100.0

84.2
88.5
100.0

92.6
94.0

Belgrade

88.4

100.0

100.0
97.3
79.1

87.1
994
100.0

93.2
94.7

Total

96.3

95.6

96.9
94.3
94.4

88.4
97.1
94.1

94.1
95.1

ICT 2018



Methodology Sample Maijor findings Survey results Questionnaire

I11: Was your enterprise's share of total orders placed over the Internet more
than 1% of your enterprise's total purchases in 2017?

In percentages

Size class Region
. = o © ©
Enterprises _3 52 .+ T "§ K 2
= h{ b 8 92 £ = S
hnT =2 Sa 88 2 ]
YES
Manufacturing 477 371 363 433 383 541 438
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; 205 532 408 225 702 272 443
Water supply, sewerage
Construction 411 530 226 383 134 619 424
o Wholesale and retail trade 513 486 445 453 424 587 507
E Transportation and storage 50.7 428 353 397 623 467 490
|5} . .
< Accommodation and food service 557 474 527 363 582 542
activities
Information and communication 56.0 469 385 668 592 498 543

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support service
activities; Repair of computers

Total 494 421 390 429 427 550 475

548 381 500 318 551 577 519

338 286 636 382 192 394 352
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2.5. QUESTIONNAIRE

USAGE OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES IN
ENTERPRISES

MODULE A: USE OF COMPUTERS

A1: Does your enterprise use computers for business purposes? YES NO
Computers include the following devices: personal computer (PC), laptop, tablet and O O
other portable devices such as smartphones. inli::rizzv
A2: Please, indicate an estimate of the percentage of employees who use o
computers for business purposes: °
MODULE B: ICT SPECIALISTS AND SKILLS
B1: Does your enterprise employ ICT specialists? YES NO
ICT specialists are employees for whom ICT is the main job; for example maintenance,
development of systems and operating applications O O
B2: Did your enterprise provide any type of training to develop ICT related skills
for employees for ICT skills improvement in 2017? YES NO
a) Training for ICT specialists 0 0
(Answer with NO if you did not employ ICT specialists)
b) Training for other persons employed O O
YES NO
B3: Did your enterprise recruit or try to recruit ICT specialists during 2017? 0
Go to B5
YES NO
B4: Did your enterprise have vacancies for ICT specialists that were difficult to
fill, during 2017? O O

124 ICT 2018



Methodology Sample Maijor findings Survey results

Questionnaire

B5: Please, indicate who mainly performed ICT functions in Enterprise’s ni)l(te(;;- Not
your enterprise during 2017: employees so‘r)\s applicable
a) Maintenance of ICT infrastructure
(servers, computers, printers, networks) o O O
b) Support to office software
(Word, Excel...) O 0 0
c) Development of business management
software/system (ERP, CRM)
ERP (Enterprise Resource Planning) — software system O 0 0
sued to manage all business aspects of a company
CRM (Customer Relationship Management) — software
application for managing information about customers
d) Support for business management
software/systems O O O
(ERP, CRM, HR database)
e) Development of web solutions
(websites, e-commerce solutions) g o o
f) Support for web solutions
(websites, e-commerce solutions) g =] =]
dg) Security and protection of data
(testing, security software) u U U
MODULE C: ACCESS TO AND USE OF THE INTERNET
YES NO
C1: Does your enterprise have access to the Internet? 0
Go to E1

C2: Please, indicate an estimate of the persons employed who use the Internet
for business purposes:

%

Use of fixed broadband Internet for business purposes

C3: Does your enterprise use any type of fixed connection to the Internet (ADSL,
SDSL,VDSL, FTTP, cable Internet, public Wifi)?

YES

NO

Go to C5

C4: What is the maximum contracted speed of the Internet connection in your
enterprise? (tick only one)

a) Less than 2 Mbit/s

b) At least 2, but less than 10 Mbit/s

c) Atleast 10, but less than 30 Mbit/s

d) At least 30, but less than 100 Mbit/s

e) At least 100 Mbit/s

Ooooo

Use of a mobile connection to the Internet for business purposes

The use of a mobile connection to the Internet for business purposes means the use of portable devices paid and provided by the enterprise

that are connected to the Internet through a mobile telephone network.

C5: Does your enterprise provide portable devices that allow a mobile connection
to the Internet using mobile telephone networks for business purposes?
(via portable computers or other portable devices such as smartphones?

YES NO
O O
Go to C8

C6: Please, indicate an estimate of the persons employed who use portable
devices (provided by the enterprise) for business purposes that allow Internet
connection via mobile telephone network (portable computer, tablet, smartphone):

%

er3C
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C7. Does your enterprise provide portable devices that allow mobile connection YES NO
via mobile telephone network for the following business purposes?

a) Access the enterprise's e-mail system? O O
b) Access and modify enterprise's documents O O
c) Use of dedicated business software applications, e.g. for orders O O
or sales management, enterprise's resources planning (ERP)
Use of a website
YES NO
C8: Does your enterprise have a website? O 0
Go to C10
C9: Does your enterprise provide the following services? YES NO
(Your enterprise as provider of Internet services)
a) Description of goods or services, price lists O O
b) On-line ordering or reservation/booking of goods/services [} [}
c) Possibility for visitors to customise or design on-line goods or O O
services
d) Tracking or status of orders placed O O
e) Personalised content on the website for regular visitors O O
f) Links or references to the enterprise's social media profiles 0 O
(Facebook, Twitter)
Other use of the Internet
C10: Does your enterprise pay to advertise to the Internet? YES NO
(e.g. adverts on search engines, on social media, on other websites, etc. 0 0
C11: Does your enterprise pay to advertise on the Internet using any of the YES NO
following targeted advertising methods?
a) Based on webpages' content or keywords searched by user O O
b) Based on the tracking of users' past activities or profiles on the O O
Internet
c) Based on Internet users' geolocation O O
d) Any other method of targeted advertising on the Internet not O O
specified above
C12_R: Does your enterprise use radio frequency identification instruments YES NO
(RFID)? O O
C13_R: Does your enterprise use any of the following social media? YES NO
a) Social networks (Facebook, LinkedIn, Xing, Yammer) O O
b) Enterprise's blog (Twitter) O O
c) Multimedia content sharing websites (Youtube, Flickr, Picasa) [} [}
d) Wikipedia O O

MODULE D: USE OF CLOUD COMPUTING

Cloud services refer to ICT services that are used over the Internet to access software, computer storage, etc. The services have the

following characteristics: : )
. they are on servers of service providers;

o they can be used on demand by the user;
e they are paid based on way of use, capacity used
®  they are paid by capacity used, storage space capacity

D1: Does your enterprise pay any cloud computing services used over the YES NO

Internet?

(refer to the definition of cloud computing above) (free of charge services are O

excluded) Go to E1
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Questionnaire

D2: Does your enterprise pay any of the following cloud computing services used
over the Internet (free of charge services are excluded)?

<
m
(7]

a) E-mail (as a cloud computing service)

b) Office software (Word, Excel)

c) Hosting the enterprise's databases

d) Storage of files

e) Finance or accounting software applications

f) CRM software

g) Computing power to run the enterprise's software

o o

D3: Does your enterprise pay cloud computing services delivered by providers the
following ways?

<
m
(7]

a) Via shared servers?

b) On servers exclusively reserved for your enterprise?

O

OO 3 [OoooooO 8

MODULE E: USE OF 3D PRINTING

Use of printing or manufacturing additive layer refers to the use of special printers by the enterprise itself or use of 3D printing st

provided by other enterprises to create three-dimensional physical objects using digital technology.

ervices

E1: During 2017, did your enterprise use 3D printing:

YES

a) using your enterprise's 3D printers?

O

(including the use of rented/I d 3D printers)

b) using printing services provided by other enterprises?
(including printing services provided by parent or affiliate
enterprises)

O

Next question should be answered if the answer in E1a) or E1 b) was YES.
If the answers in E1a) and E1b) were NO, the respondent should be routed to H1.

E2: During 2017, did your enterprise use 3D printing for any of the following
activities?

YES

a) Prototypes or models for sale

b) Prototypes or models for Internal use

c) Goods for sale, excluding prototypes or models (e.g. moulds,
tools, parts of goods, semi-finished goods)

d) Goods used in your enterprise's production process, excluding
prototypes or models (e.g. moulds, tools, parts of goods, semi-
finished goods)

O |ojoo

o || 5

MODULE H: INVOICING

There are invoices in paper form and electronic form.

There are two types of invoices in electronic form:

®  e-invoices in a standard form (suitable for automatic processing) — such invoices may be exchanged directly between suppliers

and customers, via service operator or via electronic banking system;
® invoice sent electronically, which is not suitable for electronic processing (invoice sent by e-mail).

H1: Did your enterprise send any of the following types of invoices during 2017?
(including invoices sent via intermediaries, e.g. via accountants, e-invoice service YES NO
providers, etc.)
a) Invoices in electronic form, in a standard structure, suitable for
automatic processing O O
Excluding the transmission of PDF files, EDI (e.g. EDIFACT), XML
(e.g. UBL)
b) Invoices in electronic form not suitable for automatic processing
Including the transmission of PDF files (e.g. e-mails, TIF, JPEG or O O
other formats)
c) Invoices in paper form O O
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MODULE I: E-COMMERCE

E-commerce is the sale or purchase of goods or services conducted over computer networks by methods specifically designed for

the purpose of receiving or placing orders.
The payment and delivery of goods and services do not have to be conducted on-line.

E-commerce transactions exclude orders made by manually-types e-mail messages.

I11: Did your enterprise receive orders for goods or services placed via a website
or mobile application (excluding manually-typed e-mails) during 2017?

YES NO
O O
Go to 16

12: Please, indicate an estimate of the total turnover resulting from orders received
via a website or mobile application in 2017?

%

13: Indicate a percentage of the turnover resulting from orders received via a website or mobile

application in 2017, by type of transaction:

a) Sales to private consumers (B2C)

L %
b) Sale to other enterprises (B2B) and sale to public authorities (B2G) ‘ | | | %
0
TOTAL 100 %
14: Did your enterprise receive orders for goods/services placed via a website or YES NO

application in 2017?

a) Viayour enterprise’s website or mobile application?
(including parent and affiliate enterprises, extranet)

0 0

b) Via an e-commerce marketplace website or application used by several
enterprises on the market for trading products?
(Apr, Nbs, Amss, Limundo, Artberza, Sve za kucu, Tehnomanija, Infostud, Popusti.rs)

0 0

If the answer is YES to a) and b)-> go to I5; otherwise, go to 16

15: Indicate an estimate of the turnover of realised orders received via a website or mobile

application in 2017:

a) Viayour enterprise’s website or mobile application

(including parent and affiliate enterprises, extranet) \ | | | %
b) Via a website or mobile application used by several enterprises on the market
(Apr, Nbs, Amss, Limundo, Artberza, Sve za kucu, Tehnomanija, Infostud, Popusti.rs) \ | | | %

TOTAL

100 %

EDI-type sales
ED-type is the sale made via electronic data interchanges (EDI). This type of sale means that it is:

- in an agreed or standard format suitable for automated or standard format suitable for automated processing (e.g. EDI-EDIFACT,

XML-UBL...);
- without individual manually-typed messages.

16: Did your enterprise receive orders for goods or services placed via EDI-type
messages in 20177

YES NO

Go to 18

17: Please, indicate an estimate of the total turnover resulting from received
orders placed via EDI-type messages in 2017:

%
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Questionnaire

Orders placed over the Internet

Orders placed over the Internet may be place:
®  via on-line shops (web shop) or via web forms on a website or mobile application;

® via EDI-type messages suitable for automated processing EDI (EDIFACT), XML, excluding manually-typed messages.

YES NO
18: Did your enterprise place orders for goods/services via a website, mobile
application or EDI-typed messages in 2017? O E E‘ "
na o
interview
YES NO
19: Did your enterprise place orders goods/services via a website or mobile
application in 20177 O O
YES NO
110: Did your enterprise place orders for goods/services via EDI-typed messages
in 20172 O O
YES NO
111: Was your enterprise's share of total orders placed over the Internet more
than 1% of your enterprise's total purchases in 2017? O E E‘ "
na o
interview
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ICT DICTIONARY

ADSL (Asymmetric Digital Subscriber Line):

A broadband digital transmission technology that uses the existing telephone line and provides
for possible simultaneous data sending and voice communication. The larger part of range
serves for data sending to user and the speed extends up to 6 Mbps.

Bit (Binary Digit):

The smallest information unit that a computer handles. A bit is expressed as 1 or 0 in binar
presentation, or as true, i.e. false in logic presentation. A group of 8 bits makes 1 bite.

Broadband:

A communication system the agent (carrier) of which (e.g. optical cable) forwards multiplied
data simultaneously, and each individual data is made module at different frequency.

B2B (Business-to-Business):

Transactions between two enterprises that are carried out by the way of networks based on IP
and through other computer networks.

B2C (Business-to-Customer):

Transactions that are carried out between business and private customer trough IP networks
and via other computer networks.

CRM (Customer Relationship Management):

It is a process or methodology that helps managing information about our clients’ needs and
habits and developing tighter relationships with them. CRM contains several technological
components, but in organizational terms, CRM represents a set of processes for collecting
necessary information on customers, sales, marketing efficiency, customers’ reactions and
market trends. CRM helps managing technologies and human resources in order to have a
view of customers’ behavior and value.

Downloading

Electronic transmission of information from a remote computer to your computer. Downloading
of data files from anonymous FTP is a popular way of obtaining free of charge software of
public property.

Dial-up connection:

Use of a telephone network for the purpose of connecting to an other network. Included are
modem and regular telephone line, ISDN card and ISDN line, etc. If you are a typical computer
user, you have one or two dial-up connections: one for the link to Internet and another for the
link to the network at your enterprise.
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DSL (Digital Subscriber Line):

A type of fast Internet connection that utilizes standard telephone lines. It could also be a type
of broadband connection.

xDSL, ADSL, etc.

Transmissions via the Internet networks based on protocols and via other computer networks.
Goods and services are ordered over those networks, but payments and final deliver of
goods or services can be carried out on/outside the off-line network. Orders received by
telephone, fax or e-mail do not fall into this category of e-commerce.

Digital goods or services:

Goods/services that can be ordered or delivered directly via a computer over the Internet, e.g.
films, games, computer software, “on-line” newspapers, consulting services, etc.

E-mail:

Electronic transmission of messages, including text and attachments, between computers
located inside or outside an organization. This comprises electronic mails over the Internet or
other computer networks.

Extranet:

A secure extension of Intranet enabling external users to have access to certain parts of the
organization Intranet.

Electronic commerce:

E-Commerce (Electronic Commerce) is the purchase or selling of goods or services over the
Internet particularly via the World Wide Web service. Practically this term is often used instead of
the recent one, e-business, which means business over the Internet.

Electronic (digital) signature:

Electronic signature is meant to be a technology used in systems of electronic business
for checking the signatory’s authenticity, securing the integrity of transmitted information and
the irrevocability of the electronic signature in the message or document. Therefore, alike
the signature in standard business, the electronic signature is used in electronic
business. Besides, the latter secures electronical signed messages, which is not the case with
personal signatures.

ERP (Enterprise Resource Planning):

ERP is a software system that monitors all the aspects of business operations of a company.
The implemented ERP system is able to integrate business operations of different company
functions (e.g. accountancy, sales, production, etc.) in one entity. One obtains this way a
system through which one can, on one hard, manage all human and material resources, and on
the other one, develop and monitor business processes and procedures.

Firewall:

A combination of hardware and software keeping the system secure. It is usually used to
prevent an unauthorized access to the internal local network from the outside. Firewall
prevents direct communication between a network and external computers.
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Hardware:
A physical unit of a computer system, including external units, printers, modems, mice, etc.

Internet:
World computer network.

Internet address:
Address of one of the Internet resources. It typically reads for example:
http://lwww.stat.gov.rs

Intranet:
A network inside an organization based on Internet technologies and protocols, but being only
available to a specific group of persons, e.g. the employees.

ISDN (Integrated Services Digital Network):
A fast telephone service which speed ranges up to 128 Kbps, which is several times faster
than the analogous modem.

Local Area Network (LAN):

A local network that covers and connects a group of computers, printers and other units within
a relative limited location (e.g. building). Each connected LAN units is allowed to
communicate with other networks, if needed.

Network:

A group of computers or other devices, such as printers, scanners, etc., being connected to
the communication link, which enables all the devices to interact. It can be of small

range, linked with cables, wireless, permanently, temporary linked... The Internet is the largest
network, the largest group of all interconnected world networks.

Server:
A computer, in a network environment, having shared resources and used by network users.

Virus:
A computer program, which, by being started-up and installed, damages or erases data in a
computer.

Wide Area Network (WAN):
A communication network that links geographically remote computers, printers and other
devices.

Window:

A part of a screen from which programs and processes can be started-up. Users can start-up
several "windows" at the same time.
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